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The meeting was called to order in Room 323, Legislative Building, 
at 1:36 p.m. 

Senator Blakemore in the Chair~ 

PRESENT: 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 

Senator Richard Blakemore, Chairman 
Senator Wilbur Faiss, Vice Chairman 
Senator Keith Ashworth 
Senator William Hernstadt 
Senator Lawrence Jacobsen 
Senator Clifford Mccorkle 
Senator Joe Neal 

Dale A. Egbert, Norris Supply Company 
Jack F. Sweeney, Norris Supply Coropany 
Robert Stanford, Savage Construction, Inc. 
Jack Tedford, Tedford, Inc. 
Robert F. Guinn, Nevada Motor Transport Association and 

Nevada Franchised Auto Dealers Assoc. 
Edward Bris, Nevada Nile Ranch and Nevada Supplement Co. 
Will Scott, Office of Traffic Safety 
Art Wilson, Art Wilson Company 
Joe Midmore, Calif/Nev. Soft Drink Association 
Bill Goddard, D.M.V., Motor Carrier Division 
John Ciardella, D.M.V., Registration Division 
Darly Capurro, Nevada Motor Transport Association and 

Nevada Franchised Auto Dealers Assoc. 
Gene Phelps, Nevada Highway Department 
Joe Souza, Nevada Highway Department 
Don Crosby, Nevada Highway Department 
Chuck King, Central Telephone Company 
Susan King, Central Telephone Company 
John Cercek, Nevada Highway Department 
Stan Warren, Nevada Bell 
Noel Clark, Nevada Department of Energy 
John Borda, Office of Traffic Safety 
Virgil Anderson, American Automobile Association 
Stephen Benna, C.B. Concrete Company 

The Committee heard testimony on the following bills: 

S. B. 58 CHANGES WEIGHT LIMITS FOR CER'l'AIN VEHICLES AND WITHDRAWS 
NEVADA FROM MULTISTATE HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS. 

Senator Neal explained that S.B. 58, commonly labeled the "pothole 
bill", is aimed at eliminating some of the potholes in our high­
ways by lowering the .weight limits on the trucks allowed on 
those highways. 

Senator Neal submitted copies of several articles from leading 
newspapers and magazines pointing out the damage done by large 
trucks to the highway system and showing the cost of the repair 
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of the damage borne by the taxpayers (see Exhibit A). 

Mr. Daryl Capurro, Managing Director of the Nevada Motor Transport 
Association, spoke in opposition to S.B. 58 (see Exhibits B through 

..Q.) • 

Senator Hernstadt asked Mr. Capurro if he felt the deterioration 
of the highways was caused by excessively heavy loads. Mr. 
Capurro replied that the Association has alway supported 
vigorous enforcement of overweight violations. 

Senator Neal pointed out that the state of the federal highway 
trust fund, which was previously known as "the bottomless pit", 
is no longer in a surplus condition. Therefore, the responsi­
bility for these funds will fall to the states. 

Senator Ashworth, speaking as the past Chairman of the Transporta­
tion Committee of the NCSL, stated that as of six months to one 
year ago, there was $4.9 billion surplus in the highway trust 
fund which came from the trucking industry source of taxes. 
Congress passed a program for repair, rehabilitation and recon­
struction. The problem Nevada is facing is not unique since 
other states have the same problem. 

Senator Ashworth remarked that the problem with the deterioration 
of the roads comes from the fact that the roads are 10-years-old 
and have not been repaired because the allocation for the repair 
has not come from the federal government. Complicating the pro­
blem even more is the fact that the interstate freeway system is 
not yet completed. 

Senator Neal asked Senator Ashworth if it is his position that 
trucks do not damage the highways. Senator Ashworth replied that 
they do no more harm, proportionately, than automobiles. 

Mr. Robert Guinn, Nevada Motor Transport Association, spoke in 
opposition to S.B. 58. He stated the worst violators are 
governmental trucks for being overweight. 

Mr. Noel Clark, Nevada Department of Energy, spoke in opposition 
to S.B. 58. He said if trucks were required to haul less weight 
in would be necessary to make more trips consequently using more 
energy. 

Mr. Joe Souza, Mr. Gene Phelps and Mr. Don Crosby, Nevada Highway 
Department, spoke in opposition to S.B. 58. They feel the laws 
do not have to be changed but there should be more enforcement 
of the present law. 

Mr. Art Wilson, Art Wilson Company, spoke in opposition to S.B. 
He stated that economically it is not feasible to take the risk 
of overloading since there is a $500 fine against a possible 
$75 difference in an overload. He feels enforcement of the 
present law is a step in the right direction. 

58. 
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Mr. Jack Tedford, Tedford Inc., spoke in opposition to S.B. 58. 
He agreed with previous testimony that better enforcement is the 
answer to this problem. He thought there should be more sets 
of scales throughout the State. 

Mr. Bill Goddard, Department .of Motor Vehicles, Motor Carrier 
Division, spoke in opposition to S.B. 58. He said the federal 
government's philosophy is that if a lot of trucks are weighed 
it is a deterrent to overloading. His division is trying to 
get the job done with the least cost to the State. 

The following people stood up in opposition to S.B. 58: Mr. 
Dale A. Egbert, Norris Supply Company; Mr. Robert Stanford, 
Savage Construction Company, and Mr. Edward Bris, Nevada Nile 
Ranch and Nevada Supplement Company. 

S.B. 157 REQUIRES DEALERS TO INSPECT CERTAIN USED VEHICLES AND 
DISCLOSE DEFECTS AND DAMAGE TO PURCHASERS. 

Senator Neal spoke on S.B. 157. He said the bill is aimed at 
permitting prospective purchasers to be aware of defects, 
previous use and to test drive used cars. 

Mr. Daryl Capurro, Nevada Franchised Auto Dealers Association, 
spoke in opposition to S.B. 157 (see Exhibit H}. 

Mr. John Ciardella, Department of Motor Vehicles, spoke in 
opposition to S.B. 157. He stated the bill does not state how 
long the warranty should be in effect. 

There being no further discussion, the . following action was taken: 

ACTION: 

BDR 43-1095 Provides for restricted driver's license for opera-
tions of mopeds by certain minors. 

Senator Faiss moved that BDR 43-1095 be introduced 
by the Committee. 

Seconded by Senator Hernstadt. 

Motion carried. 

BDR 58-409 Relating to motor vehicle carriers; provi ding for a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity to 
certain tow car operators. 

BDR 58-407 Exempts movers of houses and other buildings from 
provisions of NRS. 

Senator Hernstadt moved that BDR 58-409 and BDR 58-407 
be introduced by the Committee. 
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Seconded by Senator Faiss. 

Motion carried. 

Senator Neal voted "no" on the motion. 

S.B. 157 Senator Hernstadt moved that S.B. 157 be amended and 
"Do Pass." 

Seconded by Senator Faiss. 

Motion carried. 

Senator Neal voted "no" on th·e motion. 

S.B. 157 Senator Ashworth moved that S.B. 157 be reconsidered 
and killed. 

Seconded by Senator Jacobsen. 

Motion carried. 

S.B. 157 Senator Ashworth moved that S.B. 157 be "Indefinitely 
Postponed." 

S.B. 58 

Seconded by Senator Faiss. 

Motion carried. 

Senator Neal voted "no" on the motion. 

Senator Jacobsen moved that S.B. 58 be "Indefinitely 
Postponed." 

Seconqed by Senator Faiss. 

Motion carried. 

Senator Neal voted "no" on the motion. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 
4:30 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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EXHIBIT A 

THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, Thursday, April 6; 1978 

oadblock Ahead 
. . -

_Highway Damage by.Big True~ Worries 
Various Agencies,- and Crackdowns Loorri 

By DAVID M. ELSNER - pected. They just aren't capable of handling 
l'lla//RCJ)llrlrro/THEWALLSTREETJODKNAL any more weight" To accommodate 80,000-

The trucking industry, hampered in re- pound trucks, the state would have to spend 
cent years by higher fuel prices and lower $173 million to improve its primary road 
speed limits, is running into yet-another system, $175 million for upgrading 432 struc• 
roadblock. turally deficient bridges and $33 million over 

"Fixed scales have been maae- oos<i1eu~ 
by the citizens'·band radio." says Roger 
Ruark, a South Dakota highway official. 
"Within an hour after we open one, every 
truck within 300 miles in · each direction 
!mows about it and beats off onto the side 
roads. It creates a lot of congestion on those. 
side roads." · Various federal and state agencies are the next 10 years for repair work. ·•No one 

blaming the truckers for the fast deteriora· in the trucking Industry has ever come in 
tion of the nation's highways and asserting here to say they'll pay their own way," Mr. Portable Sc'ales 
that they are falling far short of paying for Gray says wryly. To combat the problem. South Dakota re-
the damage they inflict . cently purchased two portable scales that j 

Signs of the impending crackdown are Repair-Bill Estimate can be transported by van and set up and : 
mounting: · Overall, the Federal Highway Admlnis· dismantled qulckly. Plans call for purchase 

-The federal government has threatened tration estimates that the heavier truck of eight more within five years. 
io cut off highway-construction money from weights, if authomed throughout the U.S., Some states are stiffening penalties for 
14 states accused of Inadequately enforcing would Increase road-maintenance COSts by overweight vehicles. Vermont soon expects 
truck-weight laws. Another '12 states have SlOO milllon a year-a ·figure that 0ther to adopt a Jaw that would raise the fine for 
been warned that their.enforcement is mar· transportation experts generally term much truckers who refuse to have-their vehicles 
glnal. too low. And even n~. states are h~- weighted to as much as ssoo from $75. Fines 

-A number of.states recently have con·· pressed to come ?P Wl~ ~epair money; un· for overloading could go·as high as $1,000. 
ducted studies to assess the road damage proved. automobile efficiency and lo~er Under a Mississippi proposal, overweight 

. done by heavy trucks. Most have deter- speed limits have cut the growth of gasoline- vehicles would be required to unload part of 
mined that trucks should Indeed be paying tax revenues_- · their cargo immediately: The nuisance oi 
higher fees to defray repair expenses. Federal and state officials also are ~n- unloading on the spot and sending another 

-The Department of TransportatiOJ? is cemed that too man)'. trucks are ope_rating truck to pick up the overage should discour­
making plans to restrict big trucks to a Jim· above legal weight limi~. An Illinois De- age illegal loads, state officials believe. 
ited number of interstate highways-to be partment .of Transportation study reported , 
known as "freight corridors"...-to reduce the that a tractor-trailer only 5% above ·the -Truc~ers aren t losing all the battles. 
number of highway miles needing repair in maximum permissible weight limit did high· however. With the backing of state transpor­
the future. (According to the Federal High· way struc_tural damage equal to that of 10, , ta~on . officials, Maryland appe~ likely ~ 
wa Administration interstate highwa are 000 automobiles. Other studies conclude that : r.use its weight limit to 811,000 pounds this 
weiring 01&t·SO'JI f~ter than they are1:eing a 20% truck .overload does twice the damage \ ye~ and thus to open the way for larger 

aired.) 
0 of a legal load. • 1 shipments up and down the East Coast. In 

rep -Since December, the. FHA has clamped Rep. Sam R. Gibbons, a Florida Demo- Iowa. trucking in~sts have promised to 
down on 30 truck routes of 450 to 500 miles crat who .. heads the House Ways and Means pay the extra S'T ~ion a year of road re-. 
each that the agency doubts can be driven in Oversight SUhcommittee, says hearings be- pairs thatedstabyte ':n_ffl~als es:iat~ghW:ld.: 
one day Without violating speed limits or fore his group earlier this · year exposed , nl!C:essitat g er ~ we · e 
FHA restrictions on the number of hours a "systematic overloading of trucks by many · legislation is accorded a fair tjlance of pass-
day that a drtver can be on-the road. The trucklng companies and independent ope~- ing. 
FHA says that in addition to helping enforce -tors. coupled with systematic avoidance of ID-Massachusetts,...truckers have won per· 

• the 55-mile-an-hour speed. llmit. the agency weight stations by truck drivers." Over· mission to carry up to 100,000 pounds on cer-J 
hopes that its action will reduce the number loaded trucks "routinely" violate federal tain highways by special certificate. State . 
ol trucks on the road and thus road damage. and state truck-weight laws "with virtua officials, however, regard the measure as a 
• Moreover, the increased scrutiny of ~ad impunity,,_ in the liortheas~ industrial Mid victory for them. "Trucks had been carry• 
damage by trucks is hurting the industry's west and southern Appalachians, he adds. Ing up to 140,000 pounds, even though the le-
efforts to get all states to adopt the federally overloaded Trucks gal limit was 80,000," says John J. Carroll, 
approved truck-weight limit of 80,000 Committee records show, .for ins~ce, commissioner of public works. "The truck· 
pounds. that of 1,792 truckloads of coal delivered to Ing industry has promised to keep it down to 
Seven-State Barrier three Tennessee Valley Authority power lOO.OO0 pounds now." · 

Since Congress raiSed the federal weight plants on four randomly chosen dates last Congressional Plan Dead 
limit from 73,280 pounds in 1974-largely as year, 1,367 were found substantially over- There is still the question, however, of 
a fuel-conservation measure-40 states have weight, some by as much as 25,000 pounds. where road-repair money will come from. A 
increased their limits to, or almost to, the After a state crackdown. the TVA plant at proposal In Congress to raise diesel-fuel 
new standard. But, running down the center Kingston, Tenn., announced it would accept taxes .has died for this session. but Trans• 
of the country, a bloc of seven Midwestern coal loads only ·up to 81,000 pounds, still 10% portation Department officials insist that thE 
and Southern states forms an unbroken wall above the Tennessee llmil federal government will have to begin pay· 
that closes o~ coas.~·to-coast operati~ns at . Truckers protest that the incidence of ov· ing for repairs. R.1:!pairs, even on innterstate 
the h~gher weights, .. except by ~ rounng so erweight vehicles is exaggerated. ·Federal roads, are the sole responsibility of the 
circwtous as to be unpractical, accordinf Highway Administratio~ data show an aver· . states. • 
to the American Trucking Associatioi:15 ~c., age violation rate of about O.So/o of all trucks Some _states are considering raisin~· 
the Industry's chief trade orgamzanon. weighed notes Edward v Kiley an official heavy-vehicle taxes. Heavy trucks in Cali· 
l.Dwer limits in Pennsylvani~ and Maryland, of the 'American Trucking ~iations. fomla. for instance, pay about 21% of all 
for. example, seal off operations on the eco- "This can hardly be called excessive or Da· state motor-vehicle user taxes. state offi•I 
nomically important East CoasL grant," he says · cfals note, while studies in Oregon, Virginia/ 

Despite feverish lobbying by the trucking · and the Bureau of Public Roads Indicate the 
industry, the seven-state blockade Is holding But not all trucks are being weighed. Ac- percentage should be 34% to 37"!o. 
finn. Raising the limit to 80,000 pounds in cording to one state official, some states Higher taxes and fees s could hurt the 
Indiana, for example. would cost the state threatened with cutoff of federal highway trucking industry in Its successful battle 
an extra n4 million a year in maintenance funds were weighing only 10'7• of tbe total with the railroads. Trucks continue to carry 
costs, argues Roger F. Marsh, executive di· number of trucks registered in the state. even-bigger chunks of, the nation's freight 
rector of the Indiana State Highway Com· And reporters for-the Chicago-Tribune, who each year. Last year, trucks accounted fer 
mission. "We're already S82 million short in last fall stati0ned themselves near the south• more than 40% ol the nation's total freight 
keeping up with maintenance, so it doesn't bound lane · of Interstate 55 near Boling· ton·miles. and the industry's share is ex· 
make much sense to add to the problem." brook, m .. dlscovei;ed that an average of pected to grow. . 
Mr. Marsh says. . one truck every two minutes left the high· "But we'll probably get stung a bit by the 

Echoes ·aenry C. Gray, director of the way about half a mile before_the permanent road-damage issue," concedes the market­
Arkansas State Highway and Transportation scale there and, after bypassing lt. returned Ing vice president of a Midwest truck freight 
Department: "The number ol trucks on our to the road about two miles farther south. hauler. "The question is how much it will 
roads is much rreater than we ever ex · • •• ' cost us and how much we'll have to Increase 
--- - ~~~too~~~M~ 

mate, though." 
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a-of° the Ciicago Motor~ •amt many oE those izi · ready to close ~own tho Port of Houston ff they didn't gel 
were built In the 1920,....«, figure lt out. You would out of town." · . · . 

rri8ed iE you went under some of OB older bridges · · Coal•truck- drivers actually did sfriko whon Tennessee . 
JooJced at their undersides.• · . · . state police tried to onforco weight limits on velucles male• 

1be worsened c:nadttiom of the nation"s roads did not Ing deliveries to a Tennessee Valley Authority power•gen• 
occur overnight. Over a period of yean, numerous pres- , erating plant. 1n the end, ft was the polfce, and not the 
sures combined lo batter the highway system to,the point drivers of overweight coal trucks, who backed down. ·-_ 
wheat it now wean out twice as fast as it is being rebuilt or ·. · Where -states erect pennanent truck scales alongside 
upgraded. . - · ;. · · . _, - : · ., · . .' · _ · · -. ,._. · · hfshways; drivers of overweight trucks need. only detour 
· 1be finger of blame~ted most freguentl)i at the · around them. Truckers detour onto U.S. 1 from Intentate 
trucking indmtry, The ~ Department of 'Franspor- 98 in Northem Virginia in such nwnbers that they constl• 
tatioa figures that 99 percent of the damage to pavemmt . tute a safety hazard to communities along Route 1-all to 
structure is caused by vehicles havier than- automobiles. avoid a weigh statfon•on the intentate road. Reporters for 
Italy"s ancient Appian Way may be proof that~ can last the Chicago Trlbtmt1 last fall .s-bserved that half the truck 
for centuries, but as Hal Rives, Georgia"s asslstaut highway traffic on Interstate 55 exited at Bolingbrook, Ill.; to avoid 
engineer. points out: ""The Romans didn"t have 18-wheelen the state scales. _ · :: 
running over their highway." Rives contends that a road- ·. Truckers themselves insist \hat their rigs are not the 
used exclusively by ::i.utm "would never wear out-it would . cause of highway deterioration. As for the impact on inter• 
only weather over a period of time." . state pavements of the new 80.000•pound weight law. Rich-

What bas happened is that truck tra&ic has become not · ard A. Lill, an engineer for the American Trucking 
only more frequent than highway designers ever envi- ; · · ·· · 
sioned. but also far heavier than almost any road was meant 
lo ~thstand '[he interstate network. as stoutg built as bi) 
af A"!Sca·s hi~ wu desimed fm: ie;cles of to _ 

. wei~ts not exc ~-280 poµndSe Yet in 1974, when 
tli"e.S. was reeling the Arab oil embargo, Congress · 
wted to allow states to pennit 80,QOO.pound loads on fed. . 

,era11y aided roads. All but 10 states have now done so. 
Leglalatlon called "unwise." Bowers. ·the Highway A,d· · 

mfnistration chief, says that the change fn the limit was .a 
compromise between government ofBeials, who wanted a 
55-mile"81l-hour speed limit enacted to conserve oil, and. . 

~

•, potent trucldng lobby, which wanted to in­
efficiency by hauling bigger payloads. Bowers says, 

trospect, that the legislation was •unwise ... So does . 
tative Sam M. Gibbons (D•F1a.), who voted for the '. 

measure in 1974 and has since crusaded for states to crack --. 
down hard on violators of the 80,000-pound limit. -

The reason for such concem is that pavement ~ge 
increases exponentially. as axle weights are raised. Experts 

· figure that an 80,000.pound truck. for example, c;&u.seS 

10,000. times as much damage to a highway as a 2,000. 
pound automobile. And a truck that ezceeds the 80,000. 
pound limit by 20 percent destroys pavement twice as fast Overweight trucks catch part of blame for road deterioration. 
as one- loaded to the legal maximum. . ··, · . SOm• mak• detours to avoid checlc9 at weight stations. 

Even the relaxed weight limits are not being adequately · -
emoreed by at least 14 states, or so Transportation Secre- Associatioq.s. Inc., says: .. Since the lughway engineers de-
tary Adams declared when he threatened to ·c:ut ofF all their sign tor adequacy and they throw ·in an extra 2 inches to ·be 
highway funding earlier this year. He relented after each of sure, the-effect of changing these weight limits is absorbed 
the 14 states presented plans to beef up their weight-- - by the safety factor and is not of major significance." Ed· 
inspection programs. William M. Cox. until recently the ward V. Kiley, assistant to the president of ATA, says the 
head of the Federal Highway Administration, told Congress. ~ old weight limit of 73,280 pounds was enacted in 1956 
earlier this year that a fifth of the nation•, trucks are prob- •clearly as a stopgap measure. to be ~evised upward at the 
ably overloaded. . · . · · · . earliest practicable time." 
- As it is. Pennsylvama-with a reputation for some of the Weather and soil conditions have a lot to do with high• 
worst interstata.highway mileage in the nation-operates way durability, too. Freeze--and•thaw cycles can tear apart 
only one permanent truck•weighing station. Rhode Island pavements just as quickly as the heaviest trucks, englneen 
weighed only seven trucks in a 12--month period as recently say. Salt that is used to clear ice from bridges can cause 
as 1978. · . · elevated sections of interstate highways to collapse within a 

Impact of welght-vlolaUons. Crackdowns on overweight few years, as once happened with a section of Chicago's 
trucks sometimes create a ferocious backlash. Charles N. Dan Ryan Expressway. ' · 
Brady. director of the American Automobile Association's The trucks, .the winters, the salt-all would be less worri• 

y department, tells of the time the Federal Highway ·some iE the money were available to fix the damage they 
tration sent a :•oying squad'" of investigators to do. Until recently. the emphasis wns not on upkeep and 

n to check on weight violations. They were accom• improvement of older roads. but on building new high• 
on their rounds by Texas state troopers. · ways, in particular tho interstate network. Now that the 

ey were down there for three or four days." says priority is shifting away from new roads and toward reha• 
Brady ... and the FHA people were asked to leave because bilitating existing ones, the financial pinch is being felt in · 
they were picking up se>-many violators..They were about_ both Washington and the state capitals. "The total amount 
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Special Report 

America's 
. . . 

Hiahwars: 
Going to Pot 
Despite billions being spent on roads each 
year, they're .getting worse Instead of 
better. This .Is the story of what happened 
-and why the outlook Is gloomy. . . 

Whether judged by government studies or the shock 
absorbers on the family car, America's roads-the most 
expensive public-works undertaking of all time-are being 
battered to pieces. 

Hundreds of thousands of miles of highways and more 
than 100,000 bridges need major overhaul or replacement. 
But ~e cost of upkeep and renovation, estimated at 329 
billion dollars between now and 1990, is so enormous that 
nobody knows where enough money can be found. 
· For many motorists, the spectacle of decaying highways 
is a personal experience- · 
. Former astronaut James Lovell remarked that ·he felt 

· · safer catapulting toward the moon, as he did twice, than 
driving down the dilapidated Gulf Freeway between Hous­
ton and Galveston. 

Robert Dietz, who owns a trucking company in Ches­
·. wick, Pa., spent $1,000 per vehicle last year replacing bust­
ed tir~ and springs. "Every year I seem to pay more," he 
says. . 

School-bus drivers in western New York go 27 miles out 
of their way each day to avoid an unsafe bridge over the 
Genesee River. 

Motorists driving on an elevated stretch of Interstate 95 
in Wilmington, Del, encounter gravel where there should 
be pavement. 

These are but a few of the fears, expenses, irritations and 
safety hazards caused by a once unexcelled system of roads 
that is crumbling from years of neglect and heavy usage. · 

Rebuilding-the problems of cost. The concern over 
road quality is growing _in government c~rcles even as the 
U.S. struggles to finish the 42,500-mile network of inter­
state highways authorized more than two decades ago. 

Now, with interstate routes 92 percent completed ·and 
the total cost estimated at 104 billion dollars, taxpayers are 
learning that still more bills will soon come due-to pay for 
rebuilding portions of those same highways. 

"It will cost at least as much to rebuild the interstates as it 
did to build them in the first place," declares Karl S. Bow­
ers, acting head of the Federal Highway Administration. 

. . Pushed up by inflation, the price tag for resurfacing older 
interstate segments in Georgia, for instance, runs as much 
as $350,000 a mile. 

But the roads crisis is by no means limited to the older 
interstate-highway corridors. In all, the U.S. must maintain 
3.8 million miles of streets and highways over which 144 
million c~, trucks and buses traveled 1,466 trillion miles in 
1977. Although interstates, mile for mile, are the most 
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heavily used of these 1·oads, some officials are more con• 
cerned about tho precarious condition of hundreds of thou­
sands of miles of other highways where the upkeep has 
been neglected. 

Just how bad is the nation's highway network? In 1970 
and 1975, the government made official assessments of 
road conditions. Forty-four slates submitted data that 
showed a decline in highway quality in the five-year inter• 
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val. As oE 1975, 42 percent of all paved highways and 27 -· = 

percent of the interstate pavement were rared either "fair.. . 
or "poor.'• . 

Pavement classified as fair may seem as smooth to. many 01 
motorists as a brand-new highway. But engineers warn that J' 
a highway can hide its def~cts for years as it deteriorates- . ·. 
and then seem to ~llapse overnight. f 

''The rate of deteriOTation accelerates as the condition of ·} 
a pavement declines," William A. Bulley, secretary of trans­
portation in Washington State, told a congressional hearing. 
"Thus, it talces less time for a road to go from 'fair' to 'poor,' ... , 
than to go from 'good' to 'fair.'" 

Who'll pay the tab? Dy most accounts, the .money need• I 
ed merely to maintain roads in their present condition is / ', 
nowhere in sight. The federal government's Highway Trust 
Fund, once viewed as a '6ottom1ess reservoir of mone to"15e 

\...,:i~-.-..:.:;~~~~s, JS no from gaso m 
taxes as quickl as n 
cause o 
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ears. tate govem~, which ar , 
· nary maintenance of r say they are jn no better - 1 

pos1 on as ington to foot the repair bills ! 
Regardless of who pays, the tab will be huge. The Depart­

ment of Transportation figures that to maintain the levels 
of highway quality that existed in 1975 will cost an average 
of21.8 billion dollars a year in capital outlays until 1990-or 
twice as much as is being spent in 1978. That estimate does 
not talce into account inflation since 1975, and the cost of 
resurfacing has risen 9. 7 percent in the past year alone. 

"Unless something happens," concludes Transportation 
Secretary Brock Adams, ••we can't keep all the highways in ·: 
good shape.'' · / 

As highways age, so do bridges. Three fourths of the 

0
. 

country's 564,000 highway bridges were built before 1935. : 
A recent government inventory found 106,000 spans to be 
inadequate or unsafe. 1be cost of replacing 39,920 of those : 
bridges located on federally aided highways is estimated at · 
almost 12 billion dollars. · 

"A bridge is usually good for 50 years," remarks Matthew 

U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT, Julv 24, 1978 
· • - •· A 



, 
Si~;:~~:~ - ~~~~t~.tttl :r;§. . E X HI 8 I T ·A ; ·: '~;~1 
• . . - . . . ,., , • . .... ., · . . .. ~:- . . . : · :· .. _.:,.~. ~ · • ·;-:; ~~-{ would be wed to cover obligations made in the first four. In 

· the face of opposition. however. Subcommittee Chairman 
James J. Howard (D-N.J.) has begun to shave down bis · · · 
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'lnlal'Stllle 41. th• Gulf FtNway. frightened a spaceman. 
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of money that we are talldng about is not within anybody's 
sight/' says Transportation Secretary Adams. 

: . State,. are obligated to perform day-to-day maintenance. 
hut the Highway Trwt Fund can be tapped for 70 to 75 
percent of the cost of improvement projects, such as reha­
bilitation· work on rundown roads. Still, with billions of 
dollan in anticipated revenue ~t to the lnghway Tru,t 
Fund as a result of the energy crunch, federal grants for 
highway work are not as large as some states need. Further.; 
more. other states are so short of tax dollars that they 
cannot afford to put up matching funds to claim the federal 
money that is available. . · · · 

: . · : . When Alabama most recently surveyed its state highway 
• networlc, 40 percent of the pavement wu judged in need of 

·: immediate repair, at a cost of 100 million dollars. "With a 
· · · . budget each year of about 1.2 million dollars for resurfacing. 

. . ,. we'll be a long time overcoming the need for repairs," says 
·. - . .. Thomas H. Espy. Jr •• as.nstant state highway director. · 
'• :· Pennsylvania officials figure they should repave about 

2,600 miles of that state's 45.000-mile highway network 
each year in order to keep up with decay. But last year they 
could afford to resurface only 1.200 miles. New York City is 
repaving at a rate that would reach each street about once 
every 200 · years. Charles M. Aull of the South Carolina 

proposal-by 1 billion a year so far. 1'11e Carter administra~ 
tion is seekfng a '1.8 billion~ollar limit on trust-fund spend- ! 
iDg in th~ coming year. and Adams calls the Howard plan ·_-~l·,· 

"buy now. pay later.. financing .. rounded on Imaginary 
. dollars." But Howard retorts: "J haven•t had a governor yet · · l 

: · say to me. -Your bill is too big.• •• ~ . i 
.. · . Additional Highway Trust Fund revenue could come · J 
. ·trom an increase in the present 4--cents-a-gallon federal t!IX 1 

oa, gasoline and diesel fuel. But when a gas-tax boost was , 
most recently attempted in the .House last year. "we got 
slaughtered." recalls Howard. State legislatures seem. no 
more inclined than Congress·to raise gasoline taxes. . · 

Few motorists or politicians dispute the need to plow 
billions into improving the existing system of roads. '111e 
nib comes in finding the money to pay for it. 

"One of two things will have to happen," predicts Rich-

. i 
l 
j 
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ard Adorjan of the Illinois Highway Department. "Roads j -
will have to get wo.rse. or the taxes will have to go up.•• 0 . . _, 

This ITJtlC{al report Wtu wrlttffl · by Assoclata Edito-r Fred 
W. Fmil.su, with ossislancs from 1h11 magozlnt1'6 burr:aus. 

10 of America's 
Worst Superhighways · 

Even before compleU~n of the interstate-highway 
network, attention is being drawn to its deterioration 
in many spots. The staff of the Highway Users Federa­
tion. a coalition of 500 companies and associations 
that campaigns for better roads. has picked these 10 
stretches of the interstate-higl}way system as among 
the worst in the natio,111 with the foJlowfng comments: , 

_ Highway Department says new pavement is being laid on · · 
old roads every 30 years or so, .. but we figure we need_ in 
most cases, to do so every 1.2 to 15 years... · 

. ■ I-951 in Wilmington. Del.. is .. deplorable, esp~ 
cially in approach to Wihnington. Surface has come 
off the elevated s!:'Ction; vehicles ride on aggregate ... 

Matching federal moneys. Several states are in a better· 
financial position to do road work. The Texas Legislature 
last year allocated 200 million dollars in emergency funds 
for badly needed repairs and major rehabilitation projects. 
Until then. says R. L. Lewis. the state•s chief engineer of 
highway design. roads ''.were heading downhill rapidly ... 
Florida officials to~d Bowers of the Federal Highway Ad· 
'ministration that they were prepared to match every dollar 
of federal highway funds made available to them. 

Legislation in 1976 put more emp~ on rebuilding of 
the older interstate mileage by making 175 million dollars a 
year available to states on a ratio of 90 federal dollan to 
each 10 state dollars sperit. rather than the usual 70-30 
formula. The Carter administration proposes raising the 
federal share to 275 million dollars beginning in 1979. 

But the overall direction of federal spending on highways 
in years ahead remain, . undecided. Virtually all federal 
spending for roads and bridges comes from the Highway 
Trust Fund. That fund's receipts, from fuel and.other ta.-.:es, 
are expected to range from 7 to 8 billion dollars annually 
over the next several years. . • 

Despite this, the Howe Surface Transportation Subcom-

0 mittee originally sought to peg highway spending at 11 
billion dollars annually. from 1979 to 1982. This would be 
done by extending the life of the Highway Trust Fund, due 
to expire this year, until 1984, but authorizing obligations 
only through 1982. Thus. revenues in the last two years 
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·• I-70. from Wheeling. W.Va.. to near Pittsburgh. 
"Deterioration is so bad1 it poses a safety hazard.•• 
. ■ I-287, in New York State from Tappan Zee 
Bridge to White Plains. "Surface consists of little 
more than aggregate and steeL .. 
■ I-278 (the Brooklyn-Queens Express~ay). in 

Queens, N.Y .• from LaGuardia Airport to the Mid­
town Tunnel. "That road is incredible for an inter• 
state. It's god-awful." 
■ I-55, for 20 miles south from Jackson. Miss, "Pot­

holed. with shoulders gone. Base is disintegrating, 
produc~g a roller-coaster effect for the motorist." 
■ I-80 North, from the Idaho-Oregon border to· 

Caldwell, Idaho. "Asphalt overlay is breaking up and 
heavily pitted." 

Iii I-94, from the :Mississippi River toward St. Paul. 
"Maintenance forces fight a losing battle as potholes 
reappear immediat~ly and the joint filler shoots up. 
Wear from heavy traffic is worsened by frequent 
freez~thaw cycles." · . . 
■ I-40. 5 or 6 miles west from Winst(?n-Salem, N.C. 

"Breaking up along the sides. Joints are gapped ... 
■ 1-77, near Statesville, N.C ... A fairly new road. but 

with many potholes;'· · 
■ I-94, 'in Detroit (the Edsel Ford Freeway), f1·om 

the airport to the downtown area ... Old, beat-up and 
generally dilapidated.•• . 

·--
U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT, July 24, 1978 

s . 

;, -~ 

~ 

•• ·t 
1 -
.J 

· ~ . : 
., .,. ·., : 

.. ~-
,to • .;. . --}; . -



Single Axle Load Umlts In Thousands of Po {lncludlng tolerances) In Effect January, 1979 

Alaska 

Hawaii 

I = Interstate System 
0 = All other systems 
P = By permit, other than sin~e trip permits 
11 Lower limits apply to certain roads and combinations 
2/ On Interstate and other designated highways 

Status Code 

vr 
1-22.4 

0-23.5 

At or above new Federal statutory limit on 
I System and other principal road systems. 

NH 
22.4 

At or above new Federal statutory limit on I System and 
designated highw~ys, below on Other highways. 

D Below new Federal statutory limit on au road~. 

Compiled by the Department of Interstate Cooperation - American Trucking Associations, 

MA- 22.4 
RI - 22.4 

CT- 22.8 
NJ L 23.5 
DE - 20.0 
MD - 22.4 
DC - 22.0 
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EXHIBIT B . 

INDUSTRY RELATIONS DIVISION 
J, R. Halladay, 

Managing Director 

0 
AMERICAN 
TRUCKING 
ASSOCIATIONS, INC. DEPARTMENT OF INTERSTATE COOPERATION 

1616 P Street, N.W., Washington, D. C. 20036 

STATE GROSS AND AXLE WEIGHT LIMITS 
AS OF JANUARY, 1979 

J. L. Reith, 
Director 

(202) 797-5401 

There are now 40 states at or near the Federal maximum weight limits on the 
Interstate System. As the maps which follow graphically portray, however, the 10 
remaining states effectively deny to the Nation the fuel savings and reduced costs 
which the increased weights will bring. The six states -along the Mississippi River plus 
Indiana continue to close off coast to coast operations at the higher weights, except by 
a routing so circuitous as to be impractical. Pennsylvania and Maryland stretching from 
Lake Erie to the Atlantic Ocean seal off operations on the East Coast. So a small 
minority of states prevent the overwhelming majority (80%) from obtaining the full 
benefits of the Federal legislation. 

Weights shown are the maximum permitted for regular operation on the Interstate 
System and/or other road systems where differil'!g limits apply. Severai states allow 
higher limits by annual or other long-term permit. In each C?f these instances; the 
maximum allowed without permit is shown as well as the maximum allowed under long­
term permit. Permits must be obtained for any weights between the two figures. 

In many instances, particularly with regard to operations conducted in the West, the 
maximum wei·ghts allowed by long-term permit are applicable only to special equipment 
traveling over designated highways. More specific information concerning the types of 
equipment and designated highways may · be obtained from the appropriate state 
trucking association. Also, nearly all states have some type of axle spacing 
requirements to achieve the maximum weight allowed for regular or permit operations. 

The limits shown include statutory and administrative tolerances that have been 
published and are generally applicable. Tnere are special exceptions which cannot be 
adequately depicted on maps of this type such as discretionary tolerances described 
·as "scale error" and "ice and snow", different weight limits for specific types of 
vehicles and/ or commodities, and special weight limits that vary with the season. A few 
states also have lower limits for axle and gross weight on· secondary or farm to market 
road systems. Finally, several toll roads permit higher weights than those shown on 
these maps. For more detailed information concerning any state, we urge that you 
check with the appropriate state trucking association. 

A '.ition.11 Feder.1tion HJving an Affi l iated Association in Each State 

0 

0 
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Maximum Gross Weight Limits In Thousands oOds (lncludlng tolerances) In Effect January, 1979 

,;;1 Hawaii 

= Interstate System 
0 = Other road systems 
P = Permit, other than single tnp 
j/ On designated highways. Determinetl by number of axles on other 

roads but with lower axle and tandem weights 
.1f On Interstate and other designated highways 

VT NH 
80.0 80.0 

Status Code II At or above new Federal statutory limit on 
I System and other principal road systems. .. 
At or above new Federal statutory limit on I System and 
designated highways, below on Other highways. 

D Below new Federal statutory limit-on all roads . 

Compiled by the Department of lnterstat~ Cooperation - American Trucking Associations, 

0 

MA· 80.0 
.- 99.0 P 

RI - 80.0 
- 99.0 P 

CT - 73.0 
NJ· 80.0 
DE· 80.0 
MD· 73.3 
DC· 73.3 

i. 

m 
>< 
:c 

a, 

-➔ 

tD 



Tandem Axle Load Limits In Thousands of Pounds (lncludli:ig tolerances) In Effect January, 1979 

- Alaska 

Hawaii 

I = Interstate System 
0 = Other Roads & Streets 
P = Permit, other than single trip permits 
jj Limited to 35,700 if over 76,650 GVW 
gJ Lower limits apply to certain roads and combinations 
3/ On Interstate and other designated highways . 

Status, Code 

VT 
1-36.0 
0-37.8 

,NH 
36.0 

a At or above new Federal statutory limit on · . .. 
li:'.ll I System and other principal road systems. , ~· •• 

■ At or above new Federal statutory limit on I System and 
designated highways, below on Other highways. 

D Below new Federal statutory limit on all roads. 

Compiled by the Department of Interstate Cooperation - American Trucking Associations, 

MA- 36.0 
RI - 36.0 

CT - 36.7 
NJ -

I - 34.0 
0- .35.7 

DE-
i- 34.0 

0: 40.0 
MD- 40.0 
DC- 38.0 



I 
I 
I 
I 

10 
J 

EXHIBIT C 

INTERAGENCY STUDY OF POST - 1980 GOALS FOR COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES 

EXECtrrIVE SUMMARY 

This study was requested by the President's Energy Resources Council to ·set 
motor vehicle fuel economy goals compatible with environmental, safety, and 
economic objectives. This document presents the key elements of the volume 
concerned with commercial motor vehicles, buses and trucks, with gross vehicle 
weight ratings of over 10,000 pounds. 

At the request of the Chairman of the Energy Resources Council, the Secretary 
of Transportation has served as the leader of the task force which has prepared 
this study. The following agencies have served as task force members and 
particip~ted in the pr~paration o~ this document: 

Department of Transportation 

Federal Energy Administration­

Environmental Protection Agency 

Energy Research and Development Administration 

Interstate Commerce Commission 

National Science Foundation 

United States Postal Service 

This study is not, at . this juncture, an official policy statement of any of 
the participating agencies, but rather it is .to serve as a focus for policy 
development -for all organizations which must deal with the energy problem. 
Final actual recommendations will result from the ongoing debates, analyses, 
and discussions surrounding the potential improvements to commercial vehicles 
which the studies and analyses of the task force, and the information furnished 
by industry and others have shown. 
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EX i118IT C _J 

SIMPLIFIED FEDERAL SIZE AND WEIGIITS LAWS 

Single Axle 

Tandem Axle 

Maximum GVW or GCW 

Width 

Single trailer 
length 

Double trailer 
length (ea.) 

Single-Unit 
vehicle length 

Single-Unit vehicle 
cargo unit length 

Overall combination 
vehicle length 

Tractor-semitrailer 
length 

Actual 
1956 - 1974 

18,000 lbs 

32,000 

73,280** 

96 in 

Present 

20,000 

34,000 

80, 000** 

96 

*Used for analytical purposes in this study for 
1985 and beyond; subject to ongoing evaluation 
as noted earlier. 

FHWA Research Possible 
Finding Futures* 

• . 
.. .. 

26,000 26,000 

44,000 44,000 

120,000 120,000 

102 102 

45 ft 

28 ft 

40 ft 

35 ft 

65 ft 

55 ft 

**Subject to bridge formula. 
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'Single and Tande■ A.:de LiJllita and Maxilllum 
Croaa Vehicle Weight. By State■• 

Aa of Jazi. 1. 1979 l/ 

EXHIBIT D 

SINCLE AXU LOAD TAHDDI AXLE LOAD CROSS VEHICLE \/!ICHT 

Interatate 
s,stea 

* Alabau 
* Al.ask.a. ll 
* Arizona 

Ark.an■aa 
* C.lifoniia 
* Colorado 

Connecticut 
* Delaware 

District of Columbia 
* Florida 
* Ceorgia 
* BavaJ.i 
* Idaho - Without Permit 

- By Long Tera Permit 
Illinai■ 
In•!iana 
Iowa 

* ~uas 
* lt■ntuclr.y 
* Louisiana 
• Kaine 

Maryland 
* Massachusetts - Without Permit 

- By Long Tera Permit 
* Kichigan 
* Kinnesota 

Mississippi 
lUssauri 

* Montana - Without Permit 
- By Lang Tera Permic 

* Nebraska - Without Permit 
- By Long Tera Permit 

* Nevada - Without Permit 
- By Lons Tera Peraic 

• Nev Bamp■hire 
* Rav Jena:, 
* Nev Meld.ca 
* H■v Yark 

* Harth Carolina 
* Jllanh Dakota 
* Ohio 
* Oltlaha• 
* Oregaa - Without Perid.c 

- By Long Tera Permit 
Penasylvania 

* Rhode Island - Without Permit 
- By Lon& Tera Permit 

* South Carolina 
* South Dakota 

Tennesaee 
.It Turaa 
* Utah - Without Peniit 

- By Lang Tar■ Per■1t 
* Vel'IIIOnt 
* Virginia 
* Washington - Without Permit 

- ly Lang Tera Perm.c 
* V,rst Virginia 
* Willcansia 
* 'Wyoming 

20.000 

20.000 
18.000 
20.000 
20.000 
22.848 
20.000 
22.000 
22.000 
20.340 
24,000 
20,000 

1a.ooo 
18,000 
18,.540 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
22.000 
22,400 
22,400 

20,000 
20,000 
18,000 
18,000 
18.000 
20,000 
18.900 
20,000 
20.000 

22,400 
23,.520 
21,600 
22.400 

20,000 
20,000 
20.000 
20.000 
20,000 

23.072 
22.400 

20,000 
20,000 
u.ooo 
20,000 
20,000 

22.400 
20.000 
20.000 

20,000 
20,000 
20,000 

3/ 4/ 
l! -

Other 
Highvaya 

22,000 
20,000 
s­
s... 
sa-

18,000 
Same 

Sa■-
Same 
Sa­
Same 
s ... 

:sa■e 

s.­
Sa■1t 

Sa­
Same 

21,000 
Sa-

. Sa■e 
Sa■1t 
Sa• 

20,000 !!/ 
s. .. 
Sa-
s ... 
s ... 
Same 

20,000 
Sa■e 

Same 

Same 
sa .. 
s. .. 
s ... . 

s. .. 
Same 
s. .. 
Saaie 
s ... 

22,000 
Sa• 
s.­
Same 
s. .. 

23,520 
21,000 

Same 

s.­
Sa• 
Same 

Interstate 
Syate• 

36,000 

34,000 
32,000 
34,000 
36,000 
36.720 
34,000 
38,000 
44,000 
40,680 
34,000 
34,000 

32.000 
32.000 
32,960 
34,000 
34,000 
34,000 
34,000 
40,000 
36,000 

34.ooo 
34,000 
32.000 
32,000 
32 . 000 
34,000 
33.600 
34,000 
34,000 

36,000 
34.000 
34,320 
36,000 

38.000 
34,000 
34,000 
34,000 
34,000 

37,080 
36 , 000 

. 35,200 
34,000 
32,000 
34,000 
34,000 
36,000 
36,000 
34,000 
34,000 

34,000 
34,000 
36,000 

3/ 4/ 
11 · -

Other 
H1ghva71 

44,000 
34,000 
Sa• 
s ... 
Same 
Sa■e 

Sa■e 
40,000 

Same 
Same 
s ... 
Same 
Sa■e 

Sa• 
Same 
s ... 
s.-

35,700 
Sa■e 

38,000 
Sa■e 

Sa-

34,000 !/ 
Sa• 
s ... 
Same 
Same 
Same 

34,000 
Same 
Sa■e 

sa-
35,700 
Sa■e 
s ... 

Same 
Same 
Sa­
Same 
Sa-

39,600 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 

37,800 
35.700 
Sa-

Interstate 
Sys tea 

80,000 

80,000 
73,280 
80,000 
80,000 
73,000 
80,000 
73.280 
80,000 
80,000 
80,880 
80,000 

105,.500 
73,280 
73,280 
73,280 
80,000 
80,000 
83.400 
80,000 
73,280 
80,000 
99,000 
80,000 
80,000 
73,280 
73,280 
76.800 

105,SOO 
73,280 
95,000 
80,000 

129,000 
80,000 
80,000 
86,400 
80,000 

79 , 800 
80,000 
80.ooo 
80,000 
80,000 

105,500 
73,280 
80,000 
99,000 
80,000 
80,000 
73.280 
80,000 
80,000 

105,500 
80,000 
79,800 
80,000 

3/ ii 
"'il 

105,500 
80,0001/ 
80,000 
80,000 

* Statea at or above nev Federal Weight Lim.ta. Cross weight 79,800 lb■• •in Harth Carolina and Virginia 

Ocher 
llighvay ■ 

92.400 
109,0001 

Sa• 
Same 
s. .. 

85,000 
Same 
Sa• 
Sa­
s ... 
Same 

88,000 
105,500 
lOS.500 

Same 
Same 
Same 

85.500 
82.000 
BB. 000 
s ... 
Same 
Same 

99,000 
80.ooo f!, 
Sa• 
Same 
Sa■e 

Same 
sa-

"95,000 
Same 

109,000 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Sa­
Same 

Sa• 
105,500 

Sa• 
90.000 

Same 
Same 
Sa■e 
s ... 

99,000 
80,600 
95,000 

Same 
Sa■e 
Sama 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 

101,000 

1/ Includa1 tolerancea. 
ll Ila Intentata System - Cro■e -ight determined by the number and spacings of axle~ within 70 feet (9 axle■ at 66 feet 

equala 109,000 lba.) ·.:~.: 
J./ On Inter■ tat• and other desi1nated highway■• 
!!/ Higher 1ross weight allowed, determined by number and spacing of axles with.in SS feet _. vith a maximum of 11 axles. 

~ut Vith lover axle and tandem weight ■• 
l/ CraH vei&ht detendned by number and spacing of axles vithin 105 feet (9 axles at 101 feet equals 129,000 lb■,) f • ,1 

Ill.)•~ 
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SUMMARY OF STATE AND FEDERAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES IN THE UNITED STATES BY YEARS '=> 

(All dollar amounts expressed In 1,000's) 
~ I 

FEDERAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES• TOTAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES. STATE HIGHWAY-USER TAXES 

C 
All All All 

I- Calendar Motor Truck% Motor Truck% Motor Truck% 

co Year Vehicles Trucks of Total Vehicles Trucks of Total Vehicles. Trucks of Total 

:c 1957 $ 4,568,463 $ 1,492,816 32.7 $ 1,926,635 $ 611,909 31.8 $ 6,495,098 -$ 2,104,725 32.4 

>< 1958 $ 4,666,668 $ 1,529,129 32.8 $ 1,907,122 
UJ 

$ 641,287 33.6 $ 6,573,790 $ 2,170,416 33.0 

1959 $ 5,090,916 $ 1,653,874 32.5 $ 2,108,887 $ 732,037 ·34_7 $ 7,199,803 $ 2,385,911 33.l 

1960 $ 5,320,719 $ 1,709,428 32.1 $ 2,712,015 $ 898,575 33.l $ 8,032,734 $ 2,608,003 32.5 

1961 $ 5,509,512 $ 1,772,428 32.2 $ 2,767,867 $ 919,135 33.2 $ 8,277,379 $ 2,691,563 32.5 

1962 $ 5,822,245 $ 1,898,503 . 32.6 $ 3,003,040 $ 1,093,856 36.4 $ 8,825,285 $ 2,992,359 33.9 

1963 $ 6,154,129 $ 1,991,662 32.4 $ 3,326,435 $ 1,282,971 38.6 $ 9,480,564 $ 3,274,633 34.5 

1964 $ 6,581,355 $ 2,149,693 32.7 $ 3,517,685 $ 1,384,695 39.4 $ 10,099,040 $ 3,534,388 35.0 

1965 $ 7,007,140 $ 2,296,191 32.8 $ 3,639,093 $ l,44·2,843 39.6 $ 10,646,233 $ 3,739,034 35.1 

1966 $ 7,518,545 $ 2,465,355 32.8 $ 4,043,658 $ 1,707,269 42.2 $ 11,562,203 $ 4,172,624 36.1 
. 

1967 $ 7,898,371 $ 2,599,420 32.9 $ 4,075,180 $ 1,681,596 .41.3 $ 11,973,551 $ 4,281,016 · 35.8 

1968 $ 8,634,411 $ 2,830,068 32.8 · $ 4,350,768 $ 1,821,592 41.9 $ 12,985,179 $ 4,651,660 35.8 

1969 $ 9,502,056 $ 3,145,026 33.1 $ 4,854,357 $ 2,109,278 43 .5 $ 14,356,413 $ 5,254,304 36.6 

1970 $ 10,279,275 $ 3,429,468 33.4 $ 5,105,776 $ 2,202,861 43.1 $ 15,385,051 $ 5,632,329 36.6 

1971 $ 10,955,007 $ 3,668,598 33.5 $ 5,291,377 $ 2,299,066 43.4 $ 16,246,384 $ 5,967,664 36.7 

1972 $ 12,010,496 $ 4,045,269 33.7 $ 5,315,032 $ 2,092,554 39.4 $ 17,325,528 $ 6,137,823 35.4 

1973 $ 13,142,~18 $ 4,568,163 34.8 $ 5,949,122 $ 2,533,373 42.6 $ 19,091,740 $ 7,101,536 37.2 

1974 $ 13,123,714 $ 4,629,327 35.3 $ 5,846,038 $ 2,518,419 43.1 $ 18,969,752 $ 7,147,746 · 37.7 

1975 $ 13,460,139 $ 4,818,630 35.8 $ 5,602,676 · $ 2,350,924 42.0 $ 19,062,815 I$ 7,169,554 37.6 

1976 $ 14,995,227 $ 5,456,249 36.4 $ 6,031,064 $ 2,523,164 41.8 $ 21,026,291 $ 7,979,413 37.9 

20-Year Total $172,241,006 $58, 149,297 33.8 $81,373,827 $32,847 ,4Q4 40.4 $253,614,833 $90,996,701 35.9 . 
• Federal taxes Include only those excises paid by hl11hway users that were dedicated to the Hl&hwaY Trust Fund . 

SOURCE: Based on data complied for the aooual editions of "Truck Taxes by siates." Departmen( of Interstate Cooperation, American Trucking AssoclaUons, Inc. 
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EXH I BIT 
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1976 SPECIAL MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES PAID BY TRUCKS 

State Federal 
Highway Truck Highway Truck Total Special Truck 

User Taxes %of User Taxes (1) . % of Taxes %of 
State ($1,000) Total ($1,000) Total ($1,000) Total 

Alabama* $ 106,395 47.6% $ 63,620 55.4% $ 170,015 50.2% 
Alaska 17,018 53.7 7,677 65.7 24,695 56.9 
Arizona 87,636 50.8 36,607 50.6 124,243 50.8 
Arkansas 74,246 44.5 38,235 50.5 112,481 46.4 
California 694,966 38.2 214,154 36.3 909,120 37.7 
Colorado 67,098 44.1 39,853 48.0 106,951 45.5 
Connecticut 36,293 15.9 . 14,319 19.9 50,612 16.9 
Delaware 16,303 · 3i4 7,792 44;0 24,095 35.5 
District of Columbia 5,712 10.7 2,049 16.1 7,761 11.7 
Florida 176,053 29.6 87,237 37.8 263,290 31.9 

·Georgia 98,013 33.7 67,293 40.7 165,306 36.2 
Hawaii 10,564 24.7 5,005 32.0 15,569 26.7 
Idaho 42,581 56.0 17,666 60.5 60,247 57.3 
Illinois 267,405 36.1 104,683 36.2 372,088 36.2 
Indiana* 165,768 47.0 89,941 54.0 255,709 49.3 
Iowa 108,608 43.5 47,265 49.3 155,873 45.1 
Kansas· 78,745 48.3 41,856 52.4 120,601 49.6 
Kentucky 128,503 40.5 51,909 49.5 180,412 42.8 
Louisiana 93,011 42.8 55,689 49.1 148,700 44.9 
Maine 28,230 36.3 12,690 40.2 40,920 37.4 
Maryland* 89,498 25.1 35,821 34.8 125,319 27.2 
Massachusetts 58,157 21.7 32,475 25.6 90,632 23.0 
Michigan* 198,065 33.3 109,193 42.6 307,258 36.1 

0 
Minnesota* 114,651 38.1 58,106 50.2 172,757 41.5 
Mississippi 69,459 42.5 36,100 49.4 105,559 44.7 
Missouri 111,532 37.1 67,966 44.5 179,498 39.6 
Montana 38,314 57.5 18,254 62.3 56,568 59.0 
Nebraska 61,577 49.6 29,184 54.7 90,761 51.1 
Nevada 261143 44.9 12,250 48.1 38,393 45.9 
New Hampshire 16,392 25.8 7,619 34.0 24,01! 28.0 
New Jersey · 114,974 22.4 48,144 26.3 163,118 23.5 
New Mexico 47,072 50.7 25,462 54.7 72,534 52.1 
New York 186,504 22.3 82,802 26.9 269,306 23.5 
North Carolina* 167,195 41.1 78,100 46.9 245,295 42.8 
North Dakota* 26,117· 47.9 13,075 56.9 39,192 . 50.6 
Ohio* 234,724 38.5 104,425 36.1 339,149 37.8 
Oklahoma 91,082 40.6 57,699 56.9 148,781 45.7 · 
Oregon 73,460 40.S· 33,691 43.3 107,151 41.3 
Pennsylvania 260,875 32.3 115,852 41.6 376,727 34.7 
Rhode Island 13,330 24.0 5,988 29.7 19,318 25.5 
South Carolina* , 58,896 34.1 34,436 39.4 93,332 35.9 
South Dakota* 28,095 47.1 13,169 53.2 41,264 48.9 
Tennessee 119,544 39.1 58,528 42.8 178,072 40.2 
Texas* 437,981 43.4 215,060 47.2 653,041 44.6 
Utah 34,428 49.7 21,028 54.7 55,456 51.5 
Vermont 16,812 33.7 5,714 40.0 22,526 35.1 
Virginia* 143,375 34.9 64,159 43.4 207,534 37.1 
Washington 135,710 39.6 50,651 48.5 186,361 41.7 
West Virginia 59,318 36.5 24,534 46.8 83,852 39.0 
Wisconsin 86,272 32.9 44,560 35.8 130,832 33.8 

0 Wyoming 33,549 64.4 13,579 63.8 47,128 64.3 

United States $5,456,249 36.4% $2,523,164 41.8% $7,979,413 37.9% 

(1) Federal taxes include only Highway Trust Fund collections paid by highway users. 

• State tax payments derived in part from special tax studies. 
~-,f 
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1976 SUMMARY OF HIGHWAY-USER TAXES IN THE UNITED STATES 

STATE HIGHWAY-USER TAXES 

All Motor Vehicles Trucks Truck % af Total 

Registrations* 141,401,285 26,524,412 

Registration Fees $ 4,411,566,000 $1,881,726,000 
Miscellaneous Fees 1,454,403,000 475,462,000 
Motor Fuel Taxes 8,891,460,000 2,867,855,000 
Motor Carrier Taxes 237,798,000 231,206,000 

Total User Taxes $14,995_,227,000 $5,456,249,000 

STATE TRUCK TAXES AND EXPENDITURES ON STATE-ADMINISTERED HIGHWAYS•* 

Total Truck Taxes ($5,456,249,000) are equivalent to: 

18.8 

42.7 
32.7 
32.3 
97.2 

36.4 

160.1% of capital outlay of $3,408,7.61,000 (excluding $6,100,843,000 in Federal Highway Funds) ... or 

·204.2% of maintenance expenditures of $2,671,389,000 ..• or 

D 

59.8% of total expenditures of $9,124,991,000 (which includes $3,044,841,000 of other expenditures on the state 
systems). 

* Registrations exclude publicly-owned vehicles. Truck registrations include only power units. Total registrations include motorcycles. 
** Includes expenditures on local roads and streets for the District of Columbia. The state-administered systems include 155,093 miles of county roads 

and 131,323 miles of secondary roads under state control. Includes expenditures of $59,086,000 for park, forest, institutional and reservation 
roads. 

••••••••••• 

FEDERAL 1:flGHWAY-RELATED EXCISE TAXES AND THE HIGHWAY TRUST FUND 

1976 Collections Paid by Highway Users 
All 

Taxes Dedicated to Highway Trust Fund 
Motor Fuel (a) ...•..................•.••...... 
Lubricating Oil (b) ..•.....•....••......•..•..•. 
Motor-Vehicle Use Tax (c) •••...••.•...•........ 
New Trucks, Buses, & Trailers (d) .....•........• 
Parts & Accessories (e) ....••..•............... 
Tires and Tubes CO ......•..........•.......... 
Tread Rubber (g) .•.......•.......•.......•. . . 

TOTAL DEDICATED FEDERAL USER TAXES .•. 

Motor Vehicles 
$4,508,815,000 

63,208,000 
205,867,000 
405,802,000 
140,003,000 
680,862,000 

26,507,000 

$6,031,064,000 

(a) Tax rate: 4 cents per gallon. Collections include tax on special fuels used on highways. 

Trucks 
$1,454,899,000 

26,654,000 
202,576,000 
402,059,000 
138,620,000 
287,176,000 

11,180,000 

$2,523, 164,000 

(b) Tax rate: 6 cents per gallon. Prior to l/1/66, the lubricating oil tax went to the U. S. general fund. Beginning l/1/66, this tax (excluding cutting oil) 
was dedicated to the Trust Fund. 

le) Tax rate: $3.00 per 1,000 lbs. per year. Annual use tax on vehicles over 26,000 pounds gross weight (vehicle plus load); levied on total weight, not 
just on excess over 26,000 pounds. 

(d) Tax rate: 10% of mfgr's. sales price. From 7/1/56 to 7/1/62 only half the tax on new trucks, buses, and trailers was dedicated to the Trust Fund. 
Effective 9f23/71 new trucks and trailers having a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 pounds or less are tax exempt Effective 12/lllll local transit 
buses in urban use are tax exempt 

(e) Tax rate: 8% of mfgr's. sales price. Prior to l/1/66, the tax on motor-vehicle parts and accessories went to the U.S general fund. Effective l/1/66, 
the tax on automobile parts and accessories was repealed; the tax on truck and bus parts and accessories remains in effect, with revenue . 
dedicated to the Trust Fund. · 

(f) Tax rate: 10 cents per pound. (g) Tax rate: 5 cents per pound. 
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All Motor Vehicles 
Trucks · 
Truck Percent 

TOTAL 1976 STATE AND FEDERAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES 
PAID BY UNITED STATES VEHICLES 

State 

$14,995,227,000 
$ 5,456,249,000 

36.4% 

Federal• 

$6,031,064,000 
$2,523,164,000 

41.8% 

• Federal taxes include only Highway Trust Fund collections paid by highway users. 

Total 

$21,026,291,000 
$ 7,979,413,000 

37.9% 

In the United States 38 of ev·ery 100 tax dollars collected for 
highway use during 1976 were paid by trucks •.•. yet, on_ly 19 of 

every 100 vehic.les registered were trucks! 

Vehicle 
Registrations 

TRUCK PERCENTAGE OF VEHICLE REGISTRATIONS AND 
SPECIAL VEHICLE TAX PAYMENTS 

stare 
User Taxes 

Federal 
User Taxes 

DISTRIBUTION OF TRUCK HIGHWAY USE PAYMENTS 1976 

- Total 
User Taxes 

These charts show how each dollar paid by truck owners and operators in highway use taxes was divided among the · 
various special levies. 

TOTAL STATE USER TAXES (All States) 

52.6¢ 

Motor 
Fuel 

Taxes 

TOTAL FEDERAL USER TAXES 

57.7¢ 

Motor 
Fuel 

Taxes 

34.5¢ 

Truck and 
Trailer 

Registration 
Fees 

15.9¢ 

Excise Tax on 
New Trucks 
and Trailers 

8.7¢ 

Miscellaneous 
· Fees 

11.8¢ . 

Excise Tax on 
Tires & Tubes, 
Tread Rubber 

6.6¢ 

Excise Tax on 
Lubricatlng Oil, 

Parts and 
Accessories 

4.2¢ 

Motor 
Carrier 
Taxes 

8.0¢ 

Truck 
Use 
Tax 
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FOREWORD 

In 1976 a great deal of attention was focused on our naUon's highway 
building program, and how It is being financed. The twin fo~ces of inflation and 
the oil cartel have driven up the prices of motor fuel and highway construction 

. and maintenance costs, while highway user revenues have Increased only 
marginally. At the same time, strident efforts were made to divert road-user 
revenues to other than highway purposes. However, a recent poll by the Gallup 
Organization shows that most Americans believe that roads and bridges are 
wearing out faster than they are being rebuilt, and the public would like to see 
more federal money spent to improve them. 

As proponents of the highway program, the trucking industry believes that a 
growing public awareness of our highway needs and how they are financed will 
be beneficial to all. The truth Is, the more people learn about our highways . .. 
who uses them and who pays for them .. . the less vulnerable they will be to 
"fiction" circulated by opponents of good highways. 

- A great deal of the propaganda being circulated by anti-highway forces 
. concerning our highways, particularly as to who is paying for them is mislead•ng. 
For example, statements have been made concerning the source of money for 
highway construction and maintenance which Indicate that the general tax­
payers ... through real estate, Income and other general levies . .. are footing a 

. largo share of the highway bill. Charges that trucks in particular are enjoying a 
"free ride" on the nation's highways have also been given wide publicity. Of 
course these statements are felse, and the facts refute them. It is, therefore, 
imperative that these myths about highway transportation, and highway finance 
be dispelled. 

It is a fact that highways havo more than paid their own way. From 1917 
through 1956, motor 'l'ehicle owners and operators paid nearly $25.5 billion in 
special federal taxes on fuel, equipment, parts and accessories. Thiase taxes, 
paid only by highway users, went inlo the U.S. generar fund. During that same 
period, the federal government spent only $9.2 billion In federal-aid highway 
programs ... $16.3 bllllon less than motor vehicle owners and operators paid in 
these special taxes. 

1 

The Federal Highway Trust Fund, established by the Highway Revenue Act 
ot 1956 as amended, has financed the entire federal highway portion of the 
national highway program by the utilization of exclusive taxes on motor vehicle 
owners and operators. In other words, if a person does not own or use a motor 
vehicle, he or she makes no state or federal tax contribution to the highway 
program. 

In the 20 years (calendar years 1957-1976) since the enactment of the 
Highway bill, highway users have paid $106.8 billion in special federal taxes. 
Some $25.4 billion of these collections continued to go into the U.S. general 
fund, with $81.4 biltion being dedicated to the Highway Trust Fund. During this 
period, trucks paid $32.8 billion, or 40.4% of the dedicated funds. 

In addition to the above special federal taxes, all motor vehicle owners and 
operators, during this 20-year period, paid $172.2 billion in state highway-user 
taxes. Trucl~s paid 33.8% of the total user taxes collected by the states ... an 
amount exceeding $58.1 billion . 

' Over this 20-year span, trucks paid nearly $91.0 billion In combined state 
and federal highway-user taxes (excludes those federal tax payments that went 
into the U.S. 9·eneral fund). This is hardly being "subsidized" or enjoying a "free 
ride" on the nation's highways. 

Ttils, the 26th annual edition of TRUCK TAXES BY STATES, Includes a 
state-by-state breakdown of state and federal user taxes paid by all highway 
users, as well as the portion of tt,ese taxes paid by trucks. This issue Is based 
on calendar year 1976 statistics which were the latest cornpleto data available 
at time of publication. · 

' 
Regular users of Truck Taxes by States will recognize that publication of 

·this edition is much later than usual. We regret tho delay which resulted from 
problems encountered by the Federal Highw~,y Administration in the compile~ 
lion of state data. An explanation of the data as weU as sources for this 
publication are given In the explanatory remarks at the end of tho state tables. 

• I 
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THE 1976 HIGHWAY~USER TAX 
PICTURE AT A .GLANCE 

HIGHWAY RECEIPTS VERSUS HIGHWAY EXPENDITURES 

When the total amount of money collected from special taxes on highway 
users Is compared with the total money spent on highways, over any represen­
tative period, highway users have paid in more than has been spent on high­
ways at the state and federal level. In addition, highway users have also paid 
more than their share of local road and street expenditures. For example, in 
1976 the several states collected $14,995,227,000 In special highway-user 
taxes and spent $9, 124,991,qoo In state monies for state-administered high­
ways. Fortunately, today most·of this excess of collections over outlays for state 
roads finds its way to local roads and streets through state assistance to local 
jurisdictions. 

DIVERSION 

While It Is true that In some cases money Is appropriated for highways out 
of the states' general fund, It Is also true that in other cases funds derived from 
special state taxes on highway users are placed in the general funds. In fact, 
data published by the Federal Highway Administration indicate a continuing 
diversion of state highway-user revel"!ues to non-highway purposes. Latest 

. reports Indicate that $1,801,559,000 of the receipts from state Imposts on 
highway users were devoted to non-highway purposes during 1976. This situa­
tion exists despite wide recognition that the benefits of good highways extend to 
the public In general and not just to users. 

TRUCKS PAV THEIR WAY 

In 1976, trucks which comprised 18.8% of total motor-vehicle registrations, 
paid 36:4% of all special motor-vehicle taxes collected by the several states. 
The $5,456,249,000 in such taxes collected from truck owners and operators 
was equivalent to 160.1 % of the $3,408,761,000 In capital outlay from state 
sources and 204.2% of the $2,671,389,000 for maintenance on the state­
administered systems of all the states. It represents 59.8% of the total expendi­
tures for capital outlay, maintenance, administration, police and financing on the 
state systems. 

TOTAL TRUCK TAXES 

Truck owners and operators paid an additional $2,523, 164,000 In federal 
highway user taxes In 1976. Exclusive of special county and municipal taxes, 
and bridge, tunnel, ferry and.road tolls, for which data are not available, trucks 
pale:! a total of $7,979,413,000 at the federal and state level in special taxes and 

. fees In 1976. Truck payments amounted to 37.9% of the combined state 
highway-user taxes and federal highway-user automotive excises earmarked 
for highways. Trucks' stiare of total federal funds was 41.8% In 1976. 

TRUCKING IS NOT EXEMPT 

All of the above taxes are In addition to regular taxes such as real and 
personal property taxes, Income taxes, sales taxes and other levies assessed 
against truck owners and operators In common with other taxpayers. 

FORECAST FOR 1977 

It Is estimated that total 1977 private and for-hire motor vehicle registrations 
will reach 146,642,400 units. Private and for-hire trucks are expected to In­
crease to 19.1 % of total registrations, totaling an estimated 27,956,500 units. 
This represents a 5.2% Increase over the 26,524,412 trucks registered In 1976. 

The Federal Highway Administration has estimated total 1977 state 
highway-user revenues at $15,235,165,000. Based on our 1976 findings and 
other factors, It is estimated that trucks will pay $5,560,835,000 in state 
high~ay-user taxes in 1977. 

0 
2 

Reports for 1977 show truck factory sales (trucks weighing over 10,000 
pounds GVW) up 14.6% over 1976. Truck trailer shipments, for 1977, were up 
52.4% over 1976 ... 160,706 units compared with 105,437 units. 

Based on reports on the Federal-Aid Highway Program for the first three 
quarters of 1977 from the U. S. Department of Transportation, as well as the 
above trends in sales and shipments of automotive equipment, our preliminary 
estimate indicates that trucks will pay over $2.8 billion in federal Highway Trust 
Fund taxes in 1977, or about 42% of the total collections from highway users. 
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~UMMARY OF STATE AND FEDERAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES IN THE UNITED STATES BY YEARS ~ I. . 
(All dollar amounts expressed In 1,000's) 1. 

·1 STATE HIGHWAY-USER TAXES FEDERAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES• TOTAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES• 

LU All All All 

\- Calendar Motor Truck % Motor Truck % Motor Truck % 
Year Vehicles Trucks of Total Vehicles Trucks of Total Vehicles Trucks of Total 

f,:J -± 1957 $ 4,568,463 . $ 1,492,816 32.7 $ 1,926,635 $ 611,909 31.8 $ 6,495,098 $ 2,104,725 32.4 >< 
·u 1958 $ 4,666,668 $ 1,529,129 32.8 $ 1,907,122 $ 641,287 33.6 $ 6,573,790 $ 2,170,416 33.0 

1959 $ 5,090,916 $ 1,653,874 32.5 $ 2,108,887 $ 732,037 34.7 $ 7,199,803 $ 2,385,911 33.1 

1960 ... - . . $ 5,320,719 $ 1,709,428 32.1 $ 2,712,015 $ 898,575 33.1 $ 8,032,734 $ 2,608,003 32.5 

1961 $ 5,509,512 $ 1,772,428 . 32.2 $ 2,767,867 $ 919,135 33.2 $ 8,2n,379 $ 2,691,563 32.5 

1962 $ 5,822,245 $ 1,898,503 32.6 $ 3,003,040 $ 1,093,856 36.4 $ 8,825,285 $ 2,992,359 33.9 

1963 $ 6,154,129 $ 1,991,662 32.4 $ 3,326,435 $ 1,282,971 38.6 $ 9,480,564 $ 3,274,633 34.5 

1964 $ 6,581,355 $· 2,149,693 32.7 $ 3,517,685 $ 1,384,695 39.4 $ 10,099,040 $ 3,534,388 35.0 

1965 $ 7,007,140 $ 2,296,191 32.8 $ 3,639,093 $ 1,442,843 39.6 $ 10,646,233 $ 3,739,034 35.1 

1966 $ 7,518,545 $ 2,465,355 32.8 $ 4,043,658 $ 1,707,269 42.2 $ 11,562,203 $ 4,172,624 36.1 

1967 $ 7,898,371 $ 2,599,420 32.9 $ 4,075,180 $ 1,681,596 41.3 $ 11,973,551 $ 4,281,016 35.8 

1968 $ 8,634,411 $ 2,830,068 32.8 $ 4,350,768 $ 1,821,592 41.9 $ 12,985, 179 $ 4,651,660 35.8 

1969 $ 9,502,056 $ 3,145,026 33.1 $ 4,854,357 $ 2,109,278 43.5 $ 14,356,413 $ 5,254,304 36.6 

1970 $ 10,279,275 $ 3,429,468 33.4 s 5,105,ns $ 2,202,861 43.1 $ 15,385,051 $ 5,632,329 36.6 

1971 $ 10,955,007 $ 3,668,598 33.5 $ 5,291,3n $ 2,299,066 43.4 $ 16,246,384 $ 5,967,664 36.7 

1972 $ 12,010,496 $ 4,045,269 33.7 $ 5,315,032 $ 2,092,554 39.4 $ 17,325,528 $ 6,137,823· 35.4 

1973 $ 13,142,618 $ 4,568,163 34.8 $ 5,949, 122· $ 2,533,373 42.6 $ 19,091,740 $ 7,101,536 37.2 

1974 $ 13,123,714 $ 4,629,327 35.3 $ 5,846,038 $ 2,518,419 43.1 $ 18,969,752 $ 7,147,746 37.7 

1975 $ 13,460, 139 $ 4,818,630 35.8 $ 5,602,676 $ 2,350,924 42.0 $ 19,062,815 $ 7,169,554 37.6 

1976 $ 14,995,227 $ 5,456,249 36.4 $ 6,031,064 $ 2,523,164 41.8 $ 21,026,291 $ 7,979,413 37.9 

20-Year Total $172,241,006 $58, 149,297 33.8 $81,373,827 $32,847,404 40.4 $253,614,833 $90,996,701 35.9 

* Federal taxes Include only those excises paid by highway useB that were dedicated to the Highway Trust Fund. 

sed on data compiled fOf' the annual editions of -rruck Taxes by States," D;O of lnleBlale Cooper~llon, American Trucking Assoclallons, Inc. • I 
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I- 1976 SPECIAL MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES PAID BY TRUCKS 
Cl 

:z: State Federal State Federal 

>< Highway Highway Total Highway Highway Total 

LU User Truck User Truck Speclal. Truck User Truck User Truck Speclal Truck 
TftXes %of Taxes (1) %of Taxes %or Taxes %of Taxes (1) %of Taxes %of 

State ($1,000) Total ($1,000) Total ($1,000) Total State ($1,000) Total ($1,000) Total ($1,000) Total 

Alabama• $ 106,395 47.6% $ 63,620 55.4% $ 170,015 50.2% Montana 38,314 57.5 18,254 62.3 56,568 59.0 
Alaska 17,018 53.7 7,677 65.7 24,695 56.9 N~brask~ 61,577 49.6 29,184 54.7 90,761 51.1 
Arizona 87,636 50.8 36,607 50.6 124,243 50.8 Nevada 26,143 44.9 12,250 48.1 38,393 45.9 
Arkansas 74,246 44.5 38,235 50.5 112,481 46.4 New Hampshire. 16,392 25.8 7,619 34.0 24,011 28.0 
California 694,966 38.2 214,154 36.3 909,120 37.7 New Jersey 114,974 22.4 48,144 26.3 163,118 23.5 
Colorado 67,098 44.1 39,853 48.0 106,951 45.5 New Mexico 47,072 50.7 25,462 54.7 72,534 52.1 
Connecticut 36,293 15.9 14,319 19.9 50,612 16.9 New York 186,504 22.3 82,802 26.9 269,306 23.5 
Delaware 16,303 32.4 7,792 44.0 24,095 35.5 North Carolina• 167,195 41 .1 78,100 46.9 245,295 42.8 
District of North Dakota• 26,117 47.9 13,075 56.9 39,192 50.6 
Columbia 5,712 10.7 2,049 16.1 7,761 11.7 Ohio• 234,724 38.5 104,425 36.1 339,149 37.8 

Florida 176,053 29.6 87,237 37.8 263,290 31.9 Oklahoma 91,082 40.6 57,699 56.9 148,781 45.7 
Georgia 98,013 33.7 67,293 40.7 165,306 36.2 Oregon 73,460 40.5 33,691 43.3 107,151 41.3 
Hawaii 10,564 24.7 , 5,005 32.0 15,569 26.7 Pennsylvania 260,875 32.3 115,852 41.6 376,727 34.7 

Idaho 42,581 56.0 17,666 60.5 60,247 57.3 Rhode Island 13,330 24.0 5,988 29.7 19,318 25.5 
Illinois 267,405 36.1 104,683 36.2 372,088 36.2 South Carolina• 58,896 34.1 34,436 39.4 ' 93,332 35.9 
Indiana• 165,768 47.0 89,941 54.0 255,709 49.3 South Dakota• ' 28,095 47.1 13,169 53.2 41,264 48.9 
Iowa 108,608 43.5 47,265 ·49.3 155,873 45.1 Tennessee 119,544 39.1 58,528 42.8 178,072 40.2 

Kansas 78,745 48.3 41,856 52.4 120,601 49.6 Texas• 437,981 43.4 215,060 47.2 653,041 44.6 
Kentucky 128,503 40.5 51,909 49.5 180,412 42.8 Utah 34,428 49.7 21·,028 54.7 55,456 51.5 

Louisiana 93,011 42.8 55,689 49.1 148,700 44.9 Vennont 16,8i2 33.7 5,714 40.0 22,526 35.1 

Maine 28,230 36.3 12,690 40.2 40,920 37.4 Virginia• 143,375 34.9 64,159 43.4 207,534 37.1 

Maryland• 89,498 25.1 35,821 34.8 125,319 27.2 Washington 135,710 39.6 50,651 48.5 186,361 41.7 

Massachusetts 58,157 21.7 32,475 25.6 90,632 23.0 West Virginia 59,318 36.5 24,534 46.8 83,852 39.0 

Michigan• 198,065 33.3 109,193 42.6 307,258 36.1 Wisconsin 86,272 32.9 44,560 35.8 130,832 33.8 

Minnesota• 114,651 38.1 58,106 50.2 172,757 41.5 Wyoming 33,549 64.4 13,579 63.8 47,128 64.3 
Mississippi 69,459 42.5 36,100 49,4 105,559 44.7 
Missouri 111,532 37.1 67,966 44.5 179,498 39.6 United States $5,456,249 36.4% $2,523,164 41.8% $7,979,413 37.9% 

(1) Federal la><es Include only Highway Trust Fund collectlpns paid by highway users. 

• State tax payments derived In part from special tax studies . 
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This study is concerned with the overall tax 
burden borne by motor trucks. This point is 
stressed because frequently attempts are 
made to compare taxation in one state with 
that in another. There may be reasons for 
such comparisons, but they have no place 
in a study of this type. The elements of 
highway cost in a given state, which must 
be recovered through highway-user taxa­
tion, are governed by the policies of each 
state in recognition of the particular needs 
of the state. A number of other factors also 
differentiate the truck tax story from one 
state to another, such as the portion of the 
total fleet made up by trucks, and the types 
of trucks registered. 
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UNITED STATES . 

1976 STATE HIGHWAY-USER TAXES 

All 
Motor Vehicles Trucks 

Registrations• 141,401,285 26,524,412 

Reglstrallon Fees $ 4,411,566,000 $1,881,726,000 
Miscellaneous Fees 1,4~,403,000 475,462.090 
Motor Fuel Ta,ces 8,891,460,000 2,867,855,000 
Motor Carrier Ta,ces 237,798,000 231,206,000 

Total User Taxes $14,995,227,000 $5,456,249,000 

Truck % 
of Total 

18.8 

42.7 
32.7 
32.3 
97.2 

36.4 

STATE TRUCK TAXES AND EXPENDITURES 
ON STATE-ADMINISTERED HIGHWAYS•• 

Total Truck Ta,ces ($5,456,249,000) are equlvalent to: 

160.1 % of capita! oullay of $3,408,761,000 (excluding $6,100,843,000 In Federal Highway Funds) 
... or 

204.2% of maintenance expenditures of $2,671,389,000 •.. or 

59.8% of total expenditures of $9,124,991,000 (which Includes $3,044,841,000 of other expendi­
tures on the state system). 

TOTAL 1976 STATE AND FEDERAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES 
PAID BY UNITED STATES VEHICLES 

All Motor Vehicles 
Trucks 
Truck Percent 

State 

$14,995,227,000 
$ 5,456,249,000 

36.4% 

Federalu• 

$6,031,064,000 
$2,523, 164,000 

41.8% 

Total 

$21,026,291,000 
$ 7,979,413,000 

37.9% 

• Registrations exclude publicly-owned vehlcles. Truck reglstrallons Include only the power 
units. Total reglstrallons Include motorcycles. 

.. Includes expenditures on local roads and streets for Iha District of Columbia. The state­
administered systems Include 155,093 miles of county roads and 131,323 mnes of secondary 
roads uncler_state control. Includes expenditures of $59,086,000 for park, forest, Institutional 
and reservallon roads. 

*** Federal laxes Include only Highway Trust Fund collections paid by highway users. 
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I NEVADA·] .. 

1976 STATE HIGHWAY-USER TAXES 

All 
Motor Vehicles Trucks 

Registrations 510,536 123,702 

Registration Fees $20,234,000 $ 6,909,000 
Miscellaneous Fees 3,931,000 2,no,000 
Motor Fuel Taxes 28,252,000 10,962,000 
Motor Carner Taxes 5,843,000 5,502,000 

Total User Taxes $58,260,000 $26,143,000 

STATE TRUCK TAXES AND EXPENDITURES 
ON STATE-ADMINISTERED HIGHWAYS• 

Total Truck Taxes ($26,143,000) are equivalent to: 

•• of capital outlay of $36,750,000 ... or 

•• of maintenance expenditures of $18,735,000 ... or 

Truck % 
of Total 

24.2 

34.2 
70.5 
38.8 
94.2 

44.9 

•• of total expenditures of $34,442,000 (which includes $21,924,000 of other expenditures on the 
stale system, but excludes $42,967,000 in Federal Highway Funds). 

TOTAL 1976 STATE AND FEDERAL HIGHWAY-USER TAXES 
PAID BY NEVADA VEHICLES 

All Motor Vehicles 
Trucks 
Truck Percent 

State 

$58,260,000 
$26,143,000 

44.9% 

Federal••• 

$25,467,000 
$12,250,000 

48.1% 

Total 

$83,727,000 
$38,393,000 

45.9% 

• The state-administered system includes 4,588 miles of secondary roads under slate control. 
.. Federal Highway Fynds for Nevada include payments for 1975 projects. Percent-of-truck tax 

figures are not comparable lo those in other states. 
••• Federal taxes -include only Highway Trust Fund collections paid by highway users. 
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SELECTED STATE TRUCKING DATA - 1976 

EXHIBIT F 

TRUCKS 
STATE REGISTERED 

abama · 595,957 
aska 86,763 

Arizona 390,381 
Arkansas 429,549 
California 2,690,495 
Colorado 491,638 
Connecticut 142,456 
Delaware 60,210 
District of Columbia 12,926 
Florida 922,327 
Georgia 700,246 
Hawaii 66,578 
Idaho 240, 210 
Illinois 1,094,482 
Indiana 763,985 
Iowa 560,484 
Kansas 568,193 
Kentucky 596,768 
Louisiana 620,692 
Maine 132,181 
Maryland 342,206 
Massachusetts 299,873 
Michigan 921,917 

-Minnesota 659,071 . 
Miss.issippi 387,627 

U
ouri 684,595 
ana 237,713 
aska 369,403 

Nevada 123,702 
New Hampshire 75,183 
New Jersey 354,087 
N~w Mexico 275,655 
New York 824,203 
North Carolina 812,676 
North Dakota 219,612 
Ohio • 907,277 
Oklahoma 683,197-
0regon 332,410 
Pennsylvania · 1~114,504 
Rhode Island 68,419 
South Carolina 342,809 
South Dakota 187,081 
Tennessee 617,286 

. Texas 2,248,660 
Utah 262,066 
Vermont 56,39-7" 
Virginia 506,267 
Washington 668, 0°46 
West Virginia 224,560 
Wisconsin 412,499 
~ ng 138,890 -Wu TOTAL 26,524,412 

SOURCE: Data developed by the Department 
Associations, Inc. 

"-.. _ 

EMPLOYMENT 
IN TRUCKING 

163,100 
15,300 

115,500 
135,000 

1,190,000 
146,500 
127,200 

29,900 
10,900 

283,000 
216,500 

21,200 
49,500 

341,000 
·321,000 
165,100 
149,200 
154,100 
167,800 

55,400 
123,200 
167,700 
317,600 
191,500 
106,400 
241,400 
50,900 
92,000 
42,400 
28,500 

212,400 
56,600 

408,300 
313,600-

. 37,300 
334,100 
168,000 
120,700 
452,800 
35,800 

145,000 
38,000 

143,300 
683,000 

60,000 
18,700 

181,400 
194,800 

88,200 
156,900 

25,300 
9,093,000 

TRUCKING WAGES 
AND SALARIES 

$1,688,900,500 
283,952,700 

1,300,530,000 
1,228,500,000 

15,483,090,000 
1,659,405,500 
1,555,274,400 

366,843,100 
165,636,400 

3,028,666,000 
2,279,312,000 

240,450,400 
495,594,000 

4,364,118,000 
3,769,182,000 
1,737,182,200 
i,527,808,000 
1,624,522,200 
1,797,305,800 

517,823,800 
1,441,809,600 
1,913,121,600 
4,331,428,800 
2,127,373,500 

959,089,600 
2,703,197,200 

507,014,900 
909,052,000 
495,359,200 
284,886,000 

2,678,576,400 
598,148,800 

5,385,068,700 
3,014,636,800 

358,303,800 
4,077,356,400 
1,745,352,000 
1,379,601,000 
5,334,436,800 

369,205,400 
1,376,485,000 

339,948,000 
1,441,311,400 
7,357,959,000 

634,620,000 
185,616,200 

1,956,943,200 
2,390,585,600 

999,129,600 
1,761,673,200 

280,526,400 
$104,451,913,100 

TRUCK PAYMENTS 
OF FEDERAL AND 
STATE HIGHWAY 

USERS TAXES 
$ 170,015,000 

24,695,000 
124,243,000 
112,481,000 
909,120,000 
106,951,000 

50,612,000 
24,095,000 
7,761,000 

263,290,000 
165,306,000 

15,569,000 
60,247,000 

372,osa,ooo 
255,l09,000 
155,873,000 
120,601,000 
180,412,000 
148,700,000 

40,920,000 
125,319,000 
90,632,000 

307,258,000 
172,757 ,_000 
105,559,Q0O 
179,498,000 

SQ,568,000 
90,761,000 
38,393,000 

· 24,011,000 
163,118,000 

72,534,000 
269,306,000 
245,295,000 
39,192,000 

339,149,000 
148,781,000 
107,151,000 
376,727,000 
19,318,000 
93,332,000 
41,264,000 

178,072,000 
653,041,000 
55,456,000 
22,526,000 

207,534,000 
186,361,000 
83,852,000 

130,832,000 
47,128,000 

$7,979,413,000 

of Interstate Cooperation, American Trucking 
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Clearly the "vehicles that have a large per· 
centage of their travel on the (Interstate) sys· 
tern" are the combination trucks. The 1969 
study reported that combinations traveled 46 
percent of their total miles on the Interstate 
System as compared to only 21 percent for 
automobiles. Curiously, the 1975 study found 
that combination trucks traveled only 35 per­
cent of their total miles on the Interstate Sys­
tem as compared to approximately 18.5 per· 
cent of automobile travel. . 

The second reason advanced by FHW A 
analysts for the different results of the 1915 
Highway Cost Allocation update was the in· 
creased proportion of total Federal highway 
user taxes paid by combination trucks as the 
prices of new vehicles and parts and acces­
sories have substantially increased. Federal 
taxes on vehicle parts and accessories and 
new trucks, both of which are based on the 
price of the items, are the only Federal high­
way user taxes which have significantly 
changed during the period 1965 to 1976. As 
a consequence, while the 5-axle combination 
paid 30 times the taxes paid by an average 
passenger car in tax payments to the Highway 
Trust Fund in 1964, the same 5-axle combina­
tion in I 976 paid 43 times as much in taxes as 
did the average passenger car. 

0 

Summary and Conclusion 

This review of the findings of the highway 
cost allocation studies conducted by the Fed· 
eral Highway Administration since 1964, in 
the view of the trucking industry, clearly 

- demonstrates that heavy trucks are now pay­
ing, and throughout this period have paid, 
their fair share of the Federal highway pro­
gram. In 1961, the Congress concluded that 
Federal highway taxes imposed on the various 
vehicle classes should fall between the cost 
responsibility found by the differential-benefit 
and incremental-cost studies "insofar as pas· 
sible." The results of the exhaustive 1964 
studies showed that for a great majority of 
vehicle classes, including the heaviest trucks, 
this was the case. 

The updating of the 1969 incremental study 
produced no evidence that the situation had 
changed significantly since 1964. Finally, 
the l 97~ updating of the incremental study 
produced the conclusion that combination 
trucks were exceeding their cost responsi· 
bility under this method as well, presumably, 
as under the differential-benefit method. 

Since the beginning of the Federal Highway 
Trust Fund, 'the proportion of total Federal 
taxes paid by trucks has increased from 31.8 
percent in 1957 to a ctirrent level of more 
than 42 percent in recent years. In total, 
trucks have paid more than $35 billion into 
the Trust Fund siqce its inception. The evi· 
dence is clear: trucks are more than paying 
their way. 
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This decline in combination truck travel as 
a percent of total travel between 1964 and 
1969 has never been understandable to the 
trucking industry. All indicators of freight 
transportation during this period showed 
substantial growth in truck traffic both in 
absolute terms and in the percent of total 
traffic handled by combination trucks. Yet, 
according to the 1969 incremental analysis~ 
combination truck travel and taxes declined 
while singe unit trucks showed a significant 
increase in total travel and tax payments over 
the period and automobiles remained virtually 
unchanged. 

The 1975 analysis of incremental costs which 
continued to rely on the basic highway cost 
relationships developed in the 1964 Federal 
study found several significant changes from 
the earlier studies. For the first time, com­
bination trucks were found to be over paying 
their highway cost responsibility under the 
incremental method in the 1975 analysis. A 
summary of the findings of the 1975 analysis 
is shown in Table 4. · 
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In 1975, automobile travel declined slightly 
to 79 percent of the total, cost responsibility 
dipped slightly to 63.5 percent and tax pay­
ments into the Trust Fund declined more 
rapidly to 57 percent. Accordingly, the under 
payment of taxes by automobiles was substan­
tially larger in 1975 than in either of the 
eiirlier analyses. · 
· All trucks in 1975 traveled 20.7 percent· ·'\ 
of vehicle miles, were charged with nearly ) 
36 percent of cost responsibility but paid • 
more than 42 percent of all Highway Trust 

1 
... Fund taxes. -· · 

The ·most significant change occun:e·d for 
combination trucks which in 1975 were found 

I to account for 4.3 percent of vehicle travel, 
j were assigned 18.6 percent of cost responsi-
. bility and paid 18.9 percent of Federal 

highway taxes. This resulted in an over pay­
ment of $14 million for combination trucks 
in the latest update of the incremental study, .. ...-

- · This change in the findings from 1965 and · 
1969 to the most recent 1975 updating of the 
incremental cost study was brought about, 
according to the FHW A analysts, by two . 
changes in the situation since 1969. In terms 
of highway costs, the proportionate share of 
costs which are allocated to combination ve­
hicles declined slightly from 1969 levels 

"primarily due to the reduction in program 
emphasis directed to the Interstate System." 
By 1975, the Federal-aid program was spend-

0 

ing only 54 percent of total Federal funding 
on the Interstate System as compared to more 
than 70 percent in the two previous cost allo­
cation studies. This shift has resulted in spend­
ing a larger portion of Federal-aid fun~ on 
highways on which combination vehicles 
have a lower proportionate share of responsi­
bility than they do on the Interstate System. 

This issue was, in fact, recognized and com­
mented on in the 1969 _updating of the incre-
mental study, as follows: . 

''Finally, one aspect of the present situation 
which affect the study findings is worth · 
noting. Very large expenditures are presently 
being made for Interstate System COl!struc-
tion, financed out of current revenue with the 
Federal Government paying 90 percent of the 
cost. ll these costs were amortized over the 
Jong investment lives anticipated /or Inter• . 
state right-of-way and construction elements, 
appreciably lower charges probably would · 
be attributable to those vehicles that have a 
large percentage of their travel on the system. 
Such an approach was not taken in this study, 
however, since it deals entirely with current 
income, expenditures, and cost responsibilities." 
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Appendix 

Appendix.II. 
Comparison of total travel by major vehicle groups 

among the three rec:en_t cost allocation studies1 

Major Vehicle Groups 

16.4 

4.7 

3.6 

4.3 

Percent of Total Travel 0 25 50 

80.4 

80.2 

~ 1965Study 

t:::] 1969 Report 

t2Y 1975 Analysis 

75 

'Percentages ■hown for 1965 and 1969 ■tudle■ fail to add to JOO percent total ■ince both ■tudie■ aeparately identified publicly-
~ owned vehicle■ (approx.imating 1.5 percent). • 

·.:~ Source: Federal Highway Coat Allocation: All Examination of Current Trend■, 1975, p. 23. 
(,,.-.., 
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Percent of 
Payments 

AppendixB 
Comparison of estimated payinents to the 

Highway Trust Fund by major vehicle groups 
among the three recent cost allocation studies. 

m l965Study 

c:J 1969 Report 

l975Anolysi, ~ 

Major Vehicle Groups 

Source: Federal Highway Coat Allaaatian: An Examination of Current Trend., ·1975, p. 32. 
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A.ppendixC 
Comparison of allocated cost responsibility for 
major vehicle groups by the incremental cost 

method among the three recent allocation studies• 

Percent of Allocated Cost 

75 

0 

Major 
Vehicle 
Groups 

64. l 64.2 63.5 
", 

Automobiles Buses • Single-Unit 
Trucks 

C!:i 1965 Study 

c:::::] 1969 Report 

.ga. 1975 Analysis 

Combination 
Trucks 

'Percencages shown for 1965 And 1969 atudies fail to add to 100 percent total ■Ince both atudie• separately identified publicly­
owned vehicles, approximating 1.2 and 1.6 parce~t of cost responsibility reapacuvaly. 

Source; Federal Highway Co■t Allooation: An Examination al Current Trend■, 1975, p. 33. 
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,r1Lu ..... :-1 G. Tt:Rs1:n:1.'!.. c;.,,,-,.,,. •• · 
C,=,r:==r~I R;t,,n·,iu C•c=i:trr 
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TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

November 17, 1978 

"MEMORANDUM 

NADA Directors, ATAM Managers, State 

Asso~~t~2~ ~Pre ir _ .... s . 

W. ~~, Chairman 
Goverrunenta Relations Committee 

FTC Used Car Proceeding 

On November 13th, the Federal Trade 
Commission Staff made oublic its final recommendations . .. 
with respect to the Used. Car Rule. The purpose of 
this memorandum is to inform you of the major aspects 
of the Staff's final proposed recommendation, and to 
discuss NADA's future strategy in this proceeding. 

The FTC Staff 1 ·s final ·recomn,endation 
on a rule and the accompanying window sticker forms 
are attached for your review. 

. .. 
.. :."_,.: STATUS OF PROCEEDING· 

The Presiding bffice~'s -Findings of 
Fact and the FTC Staff's Report have now been placed 
on the public record ~ Under the rules of the 
Commission, NADA,as an interested party in this 
proceeding, will now have sixty days to prepare written 
comments for the Commission on these two reports. At 
the close of the sixty-day comment period, the reports 
of the Presiding Officer and the FTC Staff, along with 
the comments of interested parties, will be forwarded 
to the five FTC Commissioners for their consideration. 
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RECO.t-f.MENDATION 

WHO'S COVERED: Any person or business selling more 
than five used motor vehicles tn 
any twelve-month period. 

VEHICLES COVERED: All . used . motor vehicles with a GVW 
of less than 8,500. pounds, excect 
motor cycles or. self-propelled motor 
homes. 

"USED" VEHICLES: 

WINDOW STICKER: 

DISCLOSURE 
REQUIRED ON THE 
FOR.~: 

Demonstrators and any vehicle 
previously titled. 

- . ' . . 

. . The fo:rm developed by the Staff a·nd 
included in the material provided 

· ' you herein will have to be placed 
on the used vehicle when offered 
for sale. The form will come in 
two versions, one for use in states 
that still permit "AS IS" sales 
and a second version .for states such 
as Maryland which do not permit 
"AS IS" sales. 

DEFECT DISCLOSURE: Most systems 
of the vehicle will have to be 
inspected and checked "OK" or "NOT 
OK." For the safety items listed on 
the right column of the form, the . 
in-use inspection requirements 
develop~d by the Department of 
Transportation must be utilized. 
If a system is marked "NOT OK," 

· then the form provides a space for 
the dealer to indicate what is 

·:· .- : .. wron_g .. with the system and an estimate 
. : -·. of the . repair cost • . 

WARRANTY DISCLOSURE: The form 
provides boxes to be checked to 

: _: · :· i ·ndi·cate wheth~r the ._dealer- is. selling. 
the car "As· IS~"· with a f~ll 6r . -
limited warranty (as those terms 
are defined under the Magnuson-Moss 
statute), and whether or not a 
service contract is being offered 
in connection with the sale. 

PAST USE: Boxes on the form are 
provided to indicate the type of 
past use which the dealer has 
knowledge of. 

ODOMETER DISCLOSURE: Boxes are 
provided to indicate whether the 
odometer reading is "Right," "Wrong" 
or "Unknown." 
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DEALER/VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION: E X H 1 8 I I ti 
The name and address of the dealership 
must be indicated on the form, along 
with -the name of the individual at 
the dealership who should be contacted 
by the purchaser if any problems arise 
with the vehicle. The make, model, 
model year and vehicle identification 
number must also be disclosed on the 
form. 

DEALER-TO-DEALER DISCLOSURES 

The form discussed above will only be 
required for retail sales. In wholesale transactions, 
dealers will be required only to disclose in writing the 
prior use or uses of the vehicle known to the dealer 
and whether or not the vehicle has been flooded or wrecked 
(if known to dealer). · 
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OSED MOTOR VEHICLE TRADE REGULATION RULE 

455.1 

(A). General duty 

EXHIBIT I 

It i~ ~n unfair or dece~tive act or practice for any used vehicle 

dealer to fai.l to c_omply·with.S 455(2)-(8) wh_en that dealei:: 

sells· or offers for sale a used" vehicle- in. or affecting commerce 

as "commerce" is. defined in the Federal Trade Commission Act. 

(B) - The following definitions shall apply for purposes of this 

part: 

(1) "Vehicle" means any motorized vehicle, other 

than a motorcycle, with a gross vehicle _weight 

rating (GVWR) of less than 8500 lbs., a vehicle 

curb weight of less. than 6000 lbs .. , and a frontal. 

-~ 0 area of less than 46 sq. ft. 

0 

(2) "qsed vehicle~ means any vehicle driven more 

than the _limited use necessary in moving or road 
·. · : · · . . 

_. test.irig a new. vehicle prior to delivery to a 

consumer • 

. (3-l "'Dealer"" ·mean.:;· any person_ oi::. business which sells 
. . . ·--~~~': ;·; 

or offers fo~·sale more than fiv~ (5) used vehicles .. . .,_ . 
in any twelve (12) month period. 

( 4 -) "Consumei::" means any per son ( or business.) . who 

is. not a used vehicle dealer. 

(5) "Warranty" means any und~rtaking in writing in 

connection with the sale by a dealer of a used 

vehicle to refund,. repair, replace or take other 

1 
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action with respect to such used vehicle in the 

event that vehicle fails to meet the ·specif ica­

tions set forth in the ·undertaking. ,. 
(6) "Service contract" means a contract in writing 

to perform, over any period of time or fo~ any 

specified mileage, servi~es relating to the main­

tenance or repair (or both)~of any used vehicle. 
_..,. 

, . 

· (7) ."You" means any dealer,: .ar any agent or employee 

of a dealer, except where it appears on the window 

forms required by 455.2(A) and .7(A). 

455.2 Consumer Sales - Window Form 

(A) Gener~l duty 

Before you offer a used vehicle for sale to a . consumer you must 

prepare, fully fill in and display on that vehicle a form just 

like Form 1 shown below (If you sell used vehicles in Kansas, 

Ma~yland, Mas~achusetts, Mississippi, or West Virginia, or any · 

other state that prohibits "as is" sales (disclaimeri of implied 

warranties) by ·raw~ you must use a form just like Form 2 beiow). -

Ose a side window to display the form so someone - outside the 

vehicle can read it. You can remove a form temporarily from 

the window during any test drive., but you have to_ put the form 

back on the window as soon as the test drive is over. 

The capitalization, punctuation and wording of all items, head-

1 
(] ings, and text on the focm must be exactly as shown below. 
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EX H I BIT I _ __J 

The entire form must be printed in 100% black ink on a white 

background in the type styles and sizes indicated. 
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FORM l (front side) 
EXHIBIT 

Here's Who Pays if Something Doesn't Work--+-H111io11Bo1d1,pt 

When Y.ou Buy-------------H•t1011Bold12pt 

Hrtllos Sold 10pt--r-lrems Marked .. o~ . 
I If anytn,ng we·~• mati.e<l -ox• is not OK. si-te law says we ha"e to nx II or gr,e you t:ac:x 

He/ios8pr-i-50m8 mar:~ • .a.ncs,. ,/ 1ne prccu~m·s :aa i:nOulJh, you can IT.a .. , us lake rne ::ar 0a_c_k_.--+--H1tlioslpt 
Hrtlios Sold B pr~ This Is IN• wh■th■r you buy wi1n s warrsnry o, •as is". You!;el a reasona01e 11me aner 

I you buy 10 mv.e sure 1na1 ,rems marked ··OK" ;are really OK. Tell us as soon as )'OU 

H•lios B pr=f=know 1na1 s0me1nin1fs n01 0~ 

Heli0$ Bold 10 pr Items Marked "Not OK" · 
You c:ay all rne _e.cs1s 10 ti.a things matl,ed "not 01<'". -------.---------t-- Hellos B pt 

Unn~ 67 S _prioJC 110r oJC . OJC NOT DX · 
□ a Frame & l!ody Cl i::! Brake System 
□ □ Enc;iine a C Sleering System 
Q □ Transmission & On"e Shatt Q C SusP11ns10n System 

Hellos I pt □ C Oitferer.11al C C Tires 
u C Cooling System u Q Wheels 
C C Elec:tnal System C C ul\aust System 
□ Cl F\lel System •a TU ------------------1--Uni'rl!l:S 67 S pt 
0 0 Accessories C t: Flooded or Wr~cked -

fonce an it'lsurance --101a1 loss'1 

H"io:s 8 pt- -Whal's wrong with things mat1,eG ·nor OK'" ana now mac:n res:airs snauld cost: 
~ - . -

Hrlios Bold 12 pt 

Hrtlics Sc,ld 10 pt 

HellosBpr 

Hel/tU Bold B pt 

Hrtlio: Sold B pr 

(look al the bar:11 al th,s form lot tne C1e1ails ol cur inspection.) ------1--Helios 8 pt 

--,....---------After You Buy 
---------------------+--+--Helios B pt --+--..-~ No Warranty, .. As ls'1 nus means you w,11 pay all casts 10 "" in,ngs 1na1 

break alter you 0uy. Ane you ,,.,11 also pay all c:asts 10 Ii• 1n,n9s maraea -n01 
--+-1---01<- aoove. Bui we navrt 10 oay 10 fill 1n,n9s mar~.t!G --01<" 1f you linCI lhe 

problem ,n a re250na01e ume alter you Cuy. 

- I ~---A seller's spotlHI promises may b• no good when you buy ·as is". Ask us to 
pul 311 prain,ses ,n w1111n9. You can m.iae;: 5.eller 1<ee:, wnnen promises ""en Ht---t--Httlio:s 8 Pl wllen you Ouy --as ,s-. _____________________ _... 

. 
----------You lase your impli"2 warranties when you buy •as is". 

About Implied Warranties -----------t---Hrtlios Bold 10pf 

Slate law gives you an -impl,eCI warranty .. that your vrtn,cre "''II :::e 900C1 enou9n 
Hrtlloslpt --+--for oreu:ary use. AnCI. ,I you 1ell us 10 pu:11 ciul a ·,11n,c111 lor salT'e s0ec1al use. yciu 

get an01ner ,mpliea warranty 1na1 your ver,icle ,..,11 meet rnose saec,al neeas. ()· 

Hltfios Sota 10 pr --+---::! Full/Limited Warranty on: ______________ _ 
1-+-1--Httlios B pt ------------------------------for ____________ ,__ Wrt w•II pay ______ al tne 

cast:10 re:ia.r rnesrt ,1ems ,11ney Creak ociwn C1urin9 1ne warranty peric,CI. -
Helios S pr--.-----Asll u.s for a copy al tne warranty. This warTan,y adds to our ruponsibililles 

for il ■ms markotd -01<•. -----•------------------+--if-- /111/ios Bold 8 pt 

Helios SaldBpt--i--i-----" saller's spoken promisH may tu~ no good. Aste us to pul all pri.misrts in 
-~n~ • Httlios Bpi . . 

Helios Scild B pt---;-.------lmpli■d werrant,es ~•y give you mare rights than this warranty. 

Hellos Said 10pt--+--.-_ A Service Ccntract ,s avauaare l:om _______ __ __ _ __ i-.-l--Helios 8 pt 
for s ______ 11.11ra. As11 us lod1 copy. _,__ ___________ _. 

Past Use(s)------------+-He/icis Bcild 72 Pl 

C Private Owne, 
PtNale Lessee 
Comme,c,at Ow:,er 
Commercial Lessee 

= CailylWeekly Rental 
:: On~et' Educalion 
- Oealer Demonstrator 
- Police 

= Taxi 
- Unknown 
• . Other: _______ _ 

·•'=•~~,.~·.:_=_ Milaage ----------------H•lios Sold 12 pt 

Right The mileage c,n rne ci00IT'e1er ,s c:orre-:t. 
Hrtlio:s Sold !I pr Wrong ,;;;;;:;.;age on rne 000me1er •s not correct. The true m11ea911 was Helicis Spt 

eater. if 
miles whrtn "'• oouQhl !his Yen1cle. 

U~ltnown W.IJ: c:10n·1 know 1ne ll'\le mileage /or tnis "eniete. 

N- A0QllllU SU FOIi COW"'-A1Nf$--=---1 

H•llci:s 8 ;,t en,cte: ----~-----------------·---- Helios 6 pt I I "••I ,.ODIi. wOOEI. •l•• Y(...C\.l 10 NU.,HII -

----i,-----The ,.,t~ma1i0n on lh1s lorm ,s part of any contract to ouy 1n1s ,en,c1e. 

4 
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FORM 2 '(front side)· 

E X H I a ·1 T 

.·Here's Who Pays if Something Doesn't Work----~HeliosBold14pt 

When You Buy -------------Hellos Bald 12pt 

H.llos Bold 10 pt_,.-llems Marked .. OK" 
H-'los I pt ___,l_ If ;ariytnin!J we've ffi'll'ked -oK• is not OK. state law say., we na•e 10 fix ii er give you baclt 

,-some money. And, if tne pro:irem's tad enougn. you can make us take 1ne car t:.acle. 

that $0metl'ling 's not OK. . . . 

Helios I pt 
H-'los Bold I pt-Thia ls ln.ie no matter wl\at 11,e warunty says below. You gel .a re.asona.cle lime alter y011 

H.lloslpt±b\iy lo make sure t!\at items rr.arked MOK"' are really OK. . Tell us a.s soon u you know 

H_,l~Bald10pt llemsMarked .. NotOK"9 . . - . · I You pay all 1ne c:tists 10 fis tnings mar1<ed ·nat OK"". ---------------!--Hellos I pl 
un,-.aapt-ar.1111,ax .Olt lllffOll 

0 C Frame & Body, a C Brah System 
· C' C Engine :J G Sleerrng System 

0 C · Transmi:s:slon & 0"- Shaft C C Suspension System 
H~I t~O C Olllerential . . C! C Tires 

p j · C C ~ling System C: · i: Wl'le-els · · 
C C Ele<:tric:al Sys:ern = Q Esnaust Sys1em 
C C Fuel System IIO ns-------------------Unr,ers 618 pt 
C a Act:e~ones. a a Flooded or Wrecked 

. · · . · (once an insurance -10tat toss7 

H~ I pt- -wriat·s wrong wilft tftings marked Mnot OK"' and llow mucn re;,a1rs sl\ould cost: __ _ 

Helloa Bald 72 pt 

Hellos Sold 10 pt 

Hellos I pt 

H_,I~ Sold I pt 

H.,l«t Bold B pt 

Hellos I pt 

H.,,,,_ Bold 10 pt 

(L0oll at ttle cacll cl tllis form fer 1ne details of our iiupe<:tion.1------t--He/i~ I pl 

-+----------AfterYou Buy 

-t-t-~_..! FulUUmited Warra~ty on: ______________ _ 
____________________________ 1-+--+--Hellaslpt. 

.. for • We will pay _______ of u,e 
c:tlSI to reoair tllese ii ems ii llley oreak down d11t1n1J ,n~ warranty 0er•Od. -

---+---Ask us for a copy of Illa ... arranty. This -•manty adds lo our nrsoonsibillll-
lorllams markecS-OK"". -----•-----------------+-1---Helids Bold 8 pt 

______ ,._ ,eflff's spoken promhes may -be - good. Ask us 10 put all i:romisu In 
writing. ' f-lelios 8 pt 

--+-+-----lmplled warnntlas may gi,.. y- more rights 111.an this w■rnnty. 

-· About Implied Warranties -----------+--Hellos Bold 10pt 
Slate law g~ yo11 an ·1molied warranty- lrtat your •en,cie WIii 0e good enou<,2ft 
101 ordinary use. And. ii you tell us lo cick out a Yeh1cle /or some soec:al use, you 
gat· anotllet' implied warTanty Illa! your Yefucle w,11 me~I 1110:se 5gec1al neeos. 

-- A Servica Contract 1s ava11a01a from -------------- ;1-+--1--H.,los 8 pt forS ______ extra. Ask us for a copy _____________ ......,. 

.- .· 
· P..ast Use(s)-------------t--Hel/osBold12pt 

C l'rfvale 0Wftef' 
Hellos lpt•--□ Pn,,are UUN a ~en:i ai 0w,,.. 

Q Oail.,me-ekly Rental 
C Driver e~ucation . 
C-'beaJer Oemonstrator 
!J. f'olfca 

= Tui =:: Unkncwn 
- Otner: ______ _ 

C Commerdal Lessee 

Mileage---------------,t--Hellos Bold 12 pt 

-:-O Right The mtlugeon tlleOdometer 1s COtTec1. 

Hell" &JldfJ pt- -

1
'--= Wrcng The mileage on 11'1,t Odometer is not ccrTe<:t. The tl'\le mile.age was 

______ rnlles wmin we bought tn1s veflielL 

Unltnawn We don't know lhe true mite.age for tll is vallicle. 

,. 

Helios I pt 

I 
Oaler: 

AOO,,ESS SUFQAC.CM-1,.rs 

Hellocl pt- - -vet11cre: ___ ;;:.:;oi""----~oii::----.«~w:ii""----:;p;;;a:1icr,;;:j;;iiii::::;;;_,i._Jf foftt/los tJ pt 
.......C I000fl, WOCEI. ,u" vp,,cu ,o .. UM&(II 

~~---nie infonnalicn on lllis form is pa.1 of any contract lo lluy tl'iis vanicla. 
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FORMS l & 2 (reverse sid~) 
___ ;__ _______________ --,E X HI BI T 

If a system is marked "OK", --------+-H11llo:s Bold tOpt 
It doesn't have the problems listed below: 

Helios Bold B pt ' • FRAME&. SODY 
Fram. - aooa,_ ctadll. ccr~, .. •etcll. 

..., ,..,,.., 111,ou;a · · 
H11ffr» 1pt 009il'Xlls- Deni ari-s,ao ,,_ 

ltlc)oe<a11 .. Goon 

ENGINE 
K,..,.., a, ... s iOle Oil leaU9e, 

nch,Oi119 no~• SN:,.t,<Je 
Cr-c•ed t11oc• or llead 
Bells ,n,nin!I or 1nopera01e 
IC/loci.so,m,1ses 
~ .,s,Ole onllausl dilC:\aflJ9 

TRANSMISSION la DRIVE SHAFT 
lmoroper llu,d , ... .i or 'nSlllle lea•aqe. 

csc:Jucl•fl9 no,,nal seec,aq• 
Cn,c-.ee o, aam1c;1t2 c.:ase .• 11,cn ,s "'s,Dle 
J.bnormaa no,se OI "'°'~"°" 
lmprooe, Sft•lltnQ o, IU11C1,on1"9 "' any gut 
,.,...,.,.. ciurcn s1,ps o, cnanen 

OIFFEREHTIAL 
lmprooe, 11-, 1.-.el or ••siOle leuaqe. 

escJ'.JO•~ normal se-.o.a9~ 
CtaclLeG C" da.rn•t,;ed llous,n!I, wri icn IS .... ,.,,. 
Abnormal no,se or ~•orauon 

COOLING SYSTEM 
J,npropef' lluiG ,...,.. o, 'nsillle i.a1u111■ 
L.e••Y raG,aror 
lmoraoer1y '"nct,O"•nia wain puma 
1naceqU<11e anulrff.le sucng1n lo, scasan ol yea, 

ELECTRICAi. SYSTEM 
lmc,raoer fluid•~• Of"fis,O(e leaa19e of tanery 
Bane,., lat1110 11an et19111e 
Improperly lune1 ,on,n11 allema-. 

g,..,..a101, or s1anw 

FUELSYST'EM 
YisiOle teau;e 

aROKEH ACCESSORIES 
Gua,;es o, wvnin;-.. 
RaGtO 
,._., conGl11one, 
HHlltl & C1•lro11,w 
W1nGOW11 
Cut,IIIJl'IIS 

!RAKE SYSTEM 
Fa,h,,.• wamin; li9nt Drc•eft 
P,,,,:al n,n lirm unc:ar pr"sur1t IOOT •~ 
Hen er,c,u911 peC:.11 ,.,.,,.. rOOT •OIICSJ 
Con ftOI stco ••fl1cJ• in stta1Qnt ltt'19 

<DOT IINCS.I 
Hosesc:a,n.,,9.0 
o'n,,n or ,01or 100 '"' " fffl!Qr. soecsJ 
un•IIIJ or ;iae 111,c)ness less tllan 1r-:z lncft 
Po-et""'' not aoeratlncJ a, •~•••"9 
S1n,c:firal or mac:,.n,c.al pans ~~II.cl 

:/STEERING SYSTEM .. ., .. -
• Too lftUCII free play al SIHf\"9 ....... 

• - f0OT s:,ecs.1 
Fr~e :,1.ay '" hft1l.a«;a t'ftore U'\an 1M il'ICft 
S1e..,•n9 c,e.at b1l"GS Of J&mS 
Front wfl•'ftS ahgn.., ,mgrooer1y tDCT 2~ 
po, • ., un,t oens cractal"G ct 111ccunt 
Pc,,.,,ef """' th.1•G ,...,.,. ,mprooe, 

SUSPENSION SYSTEM 
Ball jo,n1 sears oama9eG 
Stn,c:lural Dans Dent OI damaQeG 
S1ao,1tzer oar C11sco,.,.ec1acS 
S:,r:qDtoallft 
5,..__;,. .aosaroe, mou1111n9 lease 
RullOef ousn,n9s cam.19..a or ,..,.,.,"'JI 
Rao,us ,oc, c:ama,;rG or m,nu'9 
Shock aoso~ 1u••n9 
$1\ock .1:,-, tlll\C11onin9 ,mprvc,e,ty 

TIRES . , 
TrnG aeo1n less tllarl 2132 Ind! 
Si1e-s m1sma1cnec1 
V,.., Ole Galfta9• 

WHEELS 
Visible c,aclls. ca""age or reca,t9 
Mounting DC:).lts 1ocse or m1ss1n9 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 
A9parwntlUU99 

Inspection procedures and ••ooT specs." are printed In Ht1lios Bold 
1
opt 

Vol.16 C.F.R. (Code of Federal Regulation&) Part 455. ----+--
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When filling out the form~ follow the directions in (B) through 

(J) and 455.4 below. 

( B) · As is 

If you offer the vehicle "as is,•· mark the box p.i;ov ided. If· 

your ~tate law does not allow •as is" sales~ that state law 

overrides this part and this form will not give you the right 

to sell "as is." If you·offer the vehicle "as is," but sell 

it with a ~arranty, cross out the "as i~" disclosure, fill in 

the 

the 

warranty terms in accordance with S 455.2(C)(l) below on 

form you ~isplaye~ on the vehicle, and initial the change. 

The •·as is" description must appear. exactly a·s . it does on the io form in the type styles and sizes indicated • 
• 

" 
, {~)(l) Warranty . 

If you offer the vehicle with a warranty, mark the warranty 

box and briefly describe tl;le warranty terms in the space pro- _ 
. . . . .· .. : :-· . 

vided. 'l'hi.s>d'escr ipti~n."must include· .the following: war·r an ty--
-=-,. 

information: . · 
··;,; .. .,.__ 

l. Whether the warranty offered is "Full" or "Limited". 

A "Full" warranty must meet the "Federal Minimum Stand­

ards for Warranty" set forth in S 104. of the Magnuson­

Moss Warran~y Act, 15 o.s.c. S 2304·(1975). Cross 

out the inappropriate designation. The Magnuson-Moss 

Act does not apply to vehicles manufactured before 

7 . 
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, • . .! . E X HIBIT 
(C)(2) . $~rvice Cantract 

0 I~ you make a service contract available on the vehicle, m~rk. 

the· appropriate box and fill in the iden~ity of the provider 

, 

and. the cost in the spaces_ -~r-~vi~ed. 

Give the buyer. a. copy of any service contract sold with a used 

vehicle. 

(D) · Implied Warranties 

You must include on each. window form a description of L~plied 

warranties.. use the exact description in Form l . or 2. shown. 

(El Condition 

Inspect the vehicle following the procedures in Part 455.8. If a 

passes its inspection completely, mark that system noK" 

on · the form. If some part .of _the system fails the inspection, 

an~ you d~n•t repair. the problem, mar.k the system nNot OK" on 

the form. Use the s~ace provided to briefly explain the problem 

with each system marke~ "Not OK" and. give. your estimate of the 
. . - . ~ --.·· .. 

-c_ost to repair the problem·. r.f: :jou don't know the exact repair 
~ 

. . 

cost, you can provid~ the range of probable repair costs. If 

you repair all problems in a system, mark that system "OK" in 

the space provided. 

Examples of repair cost estimate 

8 
1. Sufficient: "Brake master cylinder · leaking $50 - $75." 

9 
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0 2. 

E X H I BIT _j 

Insufficient: "Brakes need work." 

Sufficient:· "Engine burns oil $200 - $500." 

Insufficient:. "Engine bad." 

You must include on each window form a description of "OK Items." 

Ose the exa~t _description in the form shown above • 

,. 
' :,' 

. -,,,. 

Mark whether or not the vehicle ha•~·-ever been declared an insur-

ance total ·1oss from a flood or wreck in the appropriate box. For 

this rule, you can rely on the information you get from the last 

owner for this information. 

(F) Prior Use o Mar.k the boxes to show each type of use you know the vehicle 

0 

has had. For example, if you know that the vehicle was used 

first as a da~ly/weekly rental car and then as a privately owned 

car, mark both "daily/weekly rental" ·and "private owner." If you 

do not know the prior usa, mark the box for "~nknown." 

-·. - ... . 
(G} Mileage 

If the odometer reading is correct, mark the box provided. If 

you believe that the correct mileage m~y be different from the 

mileage shown on the odometer, write the correct mileag~ at 

the time you bought the vehicle in the space provided or, if 

you do not know the correct mileage, mark that the true mileage 

is "Unknown." 

10 



E X H I B IT 

Yau must still· comply with all othe~ federal, state and local 

aws regarding odometer statementsror disclosure. 

(H) Name and Address 

Put the name · and ·address of your· dealership in the space provided. 

If ·you do ·not have· a d·ealer~hip, use· the name and address of· 

your place of business (for example# your service station) or .. 
. . 

your own name and home. address. -
( I.) Complain ts . . 

Put the name and phone number of the person who will settle 

any complaints after sale where it says wsee for complaints.• 

This person mu~t have fu·ll author-ity to negotiate ·and settle 

o omplaints. for you. 

(J) Make, Model, Model Year, VIN· 

Put. the· vehicle.' s JI1ak.e . ( for example _,·. "Chevro_let•) , model ( for . . 

example, "Vega-•), model year, and Vehicle Identification Number 

(VIN) in the spaces provided. 
. . . . ' : . . 
·. • . . .- ··,_·· :,: ·:.: ·---:·:. \ j .. i · 

455.3 Consumer Sales 

{A) •As is.• 

· --~ 
:­

Cont-tact 

... : 

(1) If the vehicle is sold "as is,• the following words 

must appear on the front page of .all contracts of 

sale (sales agreements): -, 

•No WARRANTY ('As Is'). This veh·icle has no warranty. 

11 

_..J 
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E X H Bil . 

This means you will pay all costs to . fix things that 

break after you buy. And you will also pay all costs 

to fix things marked 'Not OK' on the window form. 

·But we ·hav·e to pay to fix things marked 'OK' on the 

window form if yo_u find the problem in a reasonable 

time after you buy • . 

A sellers• spoken;,Promises may be no . good when you 
. .,_,,-~·•· .. 

buy 'as is.• Ask-us to put all promises in writing. 

You can make a seller keep written promises even 

when you buy 'as is~• 

You lose your implied warranties when you buy 'as is. 1
" 

(2) The te~t of this notice must be printed in 12 point 

· boldface type and the heading in 16 point extra bold­

face type. The capitalization, punctuation and wording 

must appear exactly as shown above using Roman letters. 

(3) The entire notice must be boxed and printed in ·1001 

black ink on a white back~round. [If the notice is 

printed on the front page of a sales agreement on 

which other information is emphasized by the use of 

colored type, the notice must then be printed in the 

most conspicuous colored type used.] 

.. 
. . tr•· 

12 



EX H 1B1 r 
,. .... . 

If your -state law does not allow you to sell "as is," that portion 

of your state law overrides this part and you cannot sell ftas is." 

_Also, if your state. law requires particular "as is" language not 

required by· this part,. you must also ·comply with· that· state law • 

. -
(B) · Window- Form - Part of Contract 

, Incorporate by reference the information on the window form 

into· the contiact of ~ale (sale agreement) for eac~ used vehicle 

you· sell to a consmner by using the following language.in each 

· consumer sales. contract: 

0-· 

"The information you see on the window form for this­

vehicle is part of this contract. If anything in 

· this. contract is different, the window- form has· the 

correct information.w 

The capitalization,. pqnctuation and wording of· this notice must 

appear exactly as shown abovew The· notice must be printed in 

12 point ·extra-boldface type using Roman letters with 100%. black 
. ' • 

. .. ·. -~ -- ... 
ink against a white backgrouns;~ 

.. ""' . . 
: .,:,. 

(C) Window Form Copy ·to Buyer 

Give the buyer of a used·· vehicle sold by you the original of 

the window form displayed. under Section 455. 2. If the original . 
is permanently ~ttached to the window, give the buyer a second 

c~mpleted just like the original, for ·his or her .records. 

I 

13 
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455.4 Contrary Statements 

(A) ·You may not make any stat2ments.", oral or written, or do 

anything which takes awaY. from oc contradicts the disclosures in 

Sections 455.2, · .3 or.5. You may still negotiate over wa~ranty 

coverage, as provided in 455.2(B) and (C} of this.part, as long 

as the final warranty terms are written in the contract of sale 
. , .. 

and the window form you give to the buyer. 
/ . · 

~ .. ;..,,;:_ 
.. :.-. 

{B) You may not make.any false, misleading, or deceptive state­

ments about the condition or history of any used vehicle you 

offer for sale. 

455.5 Dealer Sales 

0 When you sell a used vehicle to another dealer, you must tell 

him in writing: 

8 

{11 All the prior uses you know of (for example, police, 

ta~i, p~ivate owner, commercial lease, daily/weekly 

rental, dealer demonstrator); and 

( 2) Whether the vehicle · has . ever been de::lared a total . 

las~. ·by an insurance company because of flooding 

or accident. You can rely on the knowledge you get 

from the last owner for this information. 

You may give the dealer this information on the same form you 

use to tell him about the odometer reading. 

-; 

14 
,r, If: . .... ,'t..J 



• 
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·• I£ the state _title that you give the- dealer has this information 

o on it, that title is a sufficient writing for this subpart. 

455. 6 · Records 

When you . sell a used vehicle, keep a fully filled-in, legible 

copy of each document that you u~ed oc received (when buying· 
. . 

· from another dealer) under Sections 455.2, .3, .Sand .7. Keep 

these coEies fer three yeazs from the date of sale. You must 

give these copies to any Federal Tra·ae Commission employee who 

asks foe them. 

455.7 Foreign Languages 

(A) General a·uty 

If you. conduct ~ sa.le in a language other than· English, the win-· 

G ow form required by 455.·2 and the contract disclosures required 

by 455.3 must be·• in that language. You. may display on·a vehicle 

both an English language window form· and foreign language transla-
: ·. . . .. . . -.:.: . 

tion(s) of that form. Where possible, follow the layout require­

ments of 455.2 and .3 (type, type size, color and format} • 
. ... 

. . ~ . . ~ . . . . . ·. 

(B) Spanish language sales 

. . 
-~~ .. 

. ......... ;. . ··;, 

Use the fo~low~ng translation for Spanish language sales: 

8 
15 
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FORM l (front side) 

,-----,-----------------------E....,X HI B I T . I 
Quien Tiene Que Pagar Si Alge No Funciona------H•llosBold1'pt 

0 
Al Comprar El Au1omowil------------+--H•llosBold72pf 

ttlios Bold 10 pt- Les Articulcs Marcados "OK" I Si a190 Que nemcs marcaoo ··oK- nc e:sti bien. la ley del eslado ncs oblic;a a reoarar1c c Que le de•cl.amcs 
Helios I pt-r oinero. Y. s1 el 01001ema es suhc1en1emen1e c;ra•e. UC!. pueae obhQarncs a .1ce01ar el ;u,omo••I de •uell:a.. 

H~ios Sold I pt-, Est• cril•rio s• aolic.a 1an10 si compr.a el 1u10mo•il c:::in c;arand.a o -:al cu.al es1a•. Ua. oeoe ,ue9urarse, 
Hellos I pt 

dentro de un periooo r:a::0na01e u.ispu.;s c:~ 1a c:omora, Que las cc~ marc.acas .. OK" realmente lo es,~ 
Httll~ I P'T ""isencs tan pronto c:imo sep:a Que al90 no e:,ti o,en. · 

Httlios Bold 1optTLos Art1culos Marc.ados "Net OK .. 
Uo. pag.a el arre-gro oe las cos.as marcaoas "not OK•. _...,_ ____________________ --:t--He/los 8 pt 

Un"'-61lpt--+----oc llaTlllt-------------0, IIOTDll 
:::J □ Olassis y C.rrocetia C C Sistema de Frenos 
C O Motor ~ □ Sistem.a de Conduc:ion 
C □ Ca1ade C.amb,ay E;1deC.IOan O Ci Sistema de Suspe!\sion 
C □ Ollerenci&I C · LJ Neumiticcs 

Helios I pt--+----- ,._ Sistema oe Eorriarnienta u a Ruedas 
Ci C Sistema Elklnco , · •...: Sistema de Esc.aoe 
C a Sistema de Aoastecimien10 oe 110 SI ---------------------+--Unirer2 67 I pt 

Combustible ·c 
C O ,l.c:i:e:10rios 

u lnundado o Am,1n.aC10 rFeraica lollll'" 
s~un una goliu de ~e9urol 

Hellos 8 pt- .-Los atticulcs que no es tin bien y c~nto ccstar:a el arr~107. __________________ _ 
.,,:.-
.. -

(Encontrari los Clelalle:, oe nueslfa insoeccion al 0110 1aoo oe es1e formulario.l --------+--Helios I pt 

HttliosBold 12pt--+--------------DP.spues De Comprar 

Helios Bold 10 pt---~=~-~.-S_i_n_G_a_r_a_n_t_r_:z_('_'_T_a_l_C_u_a_l_E_s_t_a_·_,-e::s=,=O=Q=u=ie=,:e=Cl=e=C=lf=Q=u=e=u=o=. =s=e,=a=~=. =o=u=e=p=ac;=a=e=I =.,=,=.9=,=o=d=e=lo=::::i...-i-Helios I pt 

Que se romoe oe:oues c:e comorar et au1om6vi1. Ud. 1amo,i!n c .. c;.ara tos arrec;tcs oe las cosas 
Helios I pt--.-+---marcaoaa "n01 OK" amb:a.. Nosolrcs 1enemcs cue i;ag.ar pnr el arreaio de 1as c:osas marcaoas 

"OK· ,r UO. se ca cuenr.a de un ocsoenecto Clenrro oe un periodc r.alona0111 oe:iues oe la como,a. 

Hrtlios So/dB pt--+-+---Es pcsibl• q,.,e la palabra d•I •end.Oor no -.a'9a al C'Omprar un autcmowil '"lal cu.al esti". PiOanos '----Helios 
8 

pt 
Que pongamos gar escroro 100as nues1ras :::,romesas. Se puede cchqar al venoeoor que cumpla I 
las promn.as escruas aun si se ccmora -1a1 cual es1i-. _________________ _. 

0 H,Um So,dl ••--.-+--L.a--le_y_d_e_l •e-,::.::: ::•:;:;;~~~~:~:::::.~:~=::-:-:-:-:.-~-1-~-•,-:-:•-,:-:-•-:-~-·:-a-e_l_u_so _____ He/ios Bold 10pt 

8 

Helios I pt--.---0/dinaria.. Y. si Uo. nos pioe 01:e selecc,onemos un ,1u10mciwd ;:ara use esoecial, Ud. rec10e otra 
~arantia implic:ita Cle c:ue su au1om6••• sauslace 1a1es neces,oaoes oarnculares. 

Hrtlios Sold IOpt--+--;-:J Garant1a Completa/Limilada par::o._· ___________________ _ 

-------------------------PO'-----------
Pag.aremos _______ del ~sto para arreglar esla:t c::artes si se rompen durance ei periooo---t--

Helios I pt 

Helios ,a pt---i----aue Clura la garanti:a.. ?idanos una cooia ac la garantiil. Esta garantia es en adicion ,. nues1ta• 
respon-oilidaOn usuafa por i.s cosas marc.aoaa -OK". -•----------------1-+--Helios Bold I pt 

Hellos Bold, pt--+--+-.... - Es pO'lible qu• la i;alabra d_. ••ndeaor no •■l9a. Pidano:i c;ue pon1Jamos per escnlo 100as 
nuHlras promesas. • Hellos I pt 

Helios Bold 8 pt--1--------l..n garanli■s Implicit.a.a _puaden d11rle a Ud. mas der■ctlo:1 que •sla qaranlfa. 

Hellos Bold 10 pr--;.-.;.,1 -Ci Un Ccntracla Ce Setvicio: Sa puece ccmpr.ar un con1rac10 c:e sen.,cio oe _____ _ Helios I pt . _________________ ;,er $ ________ extra. Pidanos una cooia.-+-,+-~ 

Uso(s) Anterior(es)-------------+--Helios Bold 1:Zpt 

C Dueno Panicular □ AIQuiler Oiaria/Semanario □ Tasi 
□ .A.rrendatario C E:scuela de Conducir 

Hellos 8 ptlC Oueno Comen:lal C Oemons1raci6n Oel Vendedct 

I..
□- .A.rrenda. tario Comerciai Ci Policia 

Millaje-----------------+-He/lcs Bold 1:Zpt 

CotTl!CtO El m1lla1e del cd0me110 es:1 corr~cto. 
H~los Bold9 ptT[C • lncorTecto El m,11a,e ce1 oaometro nra 1nc1irrec10. El m1lla1e ,erc.aouo e,a _______ cuando I I_ = c:om;;iramos •••• .. enrcu1a.. T. No S• ~• No sa:iemo:1 el millaje .,.,oa:lero. 

n-venoaoor. 

lL NOwut£ ::,11u:c6N 

H•llos 8 pt 

I 
Ve11rc:u10: • 

.. _ WODELO ..... c Cl!L MOOl!LO "UWE;>O 01! 10lHTl~,C,.Q0H -----~ 

'--+---u informaciOn eo e::e lor:nulario es pane a~ a Cl.lalquier contracla p:ara compr.ar ute •enicula.. 

C NoSe~ 001rc: ____ _ 

Hellos 8 pt 

c::)N~Lfl ,.,.,. L>S QU(JAS-o-------t--, 

Hellos4pt 
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Ouien Tiene Que Pagar Si AJ~o NO Funciona ----H•flos Sold 14 pt 

£ X HI B 
AJ Comprar E] Automovil -----------H•flos Sold 12 pt . / T 

Botd10pt-l=ls Amculos Marcrdos .. OK.. . · 
j SI aJ,;;a Que llemcs mare.ado -oK" no ~,4 bi~. la ley del eslado nos ablic;a a reaa1'21'fo o 

Hanos 8 pt- Que le C!e--ctv~cs d1nero. Y. si el 0r001~ma es s,,lic,en!l:!T"~n,e grave. l 'O. :>ueea j D01i;amos a ac:e01ar el au1omO..il de vuella..~_'!':!!!.!!..~•nle senal ■oa es_ c••na a o•sar 
· "'-lloaBoldSpt- de la qu• dl9a la ,.anntta abafa..Ud. dcbe asegura~e. aenuo c:e un oerioao razonaore 

He/Joa 8 pt I descul!s c:a la camc,ra.. Que las cosis ma1c:acas "OK" rea1men1e 10 est~. "~•senos Lan 

Helios Sold 8 pt 
H11lios8pt I ;in0nt0 c:=ma sepa Que alga no esla tiien. · 

Helloa.Bold1op1-Los Amculos Marcados .. Not OK~ 
I · Ud. ;:a;a el ane,;;10 ae ~ ccsa.s marc.a.daS -not OK'9. -------.--------+--H•lios 8 pt_ 

U"'-ati11pl_,!_OII: aarm:-----------OIJ: IIOTUII: · 

JJ iJ Qlzssis y ~ . C a Sistema de Frenos 
C C Motor Q: • 0 Sistema de Conduc::ion 
Q C C.jadeCm\booyE;ede~ 0 C SistemadeSuspensicin 
C C Diterenciat Cl · a Neur.1a1icas 

H~lc. 8 pt a Sis:ema de Enfnam1en10 . . C C! Ruedas 

l 
O u Sistema fleclriC:O · . 0 C Sistema de £sage 
C · C Sisterna ae At:astecimiento 11(1 SI _..._ _____________ -t---Unrt.rs 57 I pt 

de Combustible C C lnuncado o AmJir..ca ("!"ifOca 
C . C k::uorios ·. - .. , Iola.I" segun u- pgli.za 

. . . _· •· ·.: =- .' ·.· . • dese,;urot 
. . . . . . 

H«/os I pt l..os ar1r=:u101 Que no est.in t,ian y c:v1nto a,starl'a el aneglcr. __________ _ 

(enc:::intrari Im deta.lles de n\N!stra inspeccion al otro lado de esle lormulario.1---+--H,:lios 8 pt 

ff-',,,. Bok112pt-+---------Despues De Comprar. 

Helio:s BOid 10pt--;I--;-□ G.arantla Camoleta/Umitada para: ___________ _ 

I por • • Pa9aremos _______ del c:::islo oara arr.-glar 
estas oanes si se romiien durante el penodo c;ue '.:lura !a oir'ln1i11.------+--+---' 

..-Hellos 8 pt 

ff.er,os8pt=tt=.-:i;cmos una caora de ra !iaranti~• Esu, qara~!.!!_4::9 e~a~ • nu!OSlras -
~oilidadas usuale-s par las ca-s marcaclas ·'lS_ir_ • .::::.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:::::::.!::~t:::;-Helios Cold 8 pt· aSoldBpt ~ pa:si!lle que la pwlabra d•I .-ndedDt' na Y11lga. · P'idanos :iue pongamos j Hirl:=s8Qt 

. ;iorescri101~ nuestras promesa.s._..._ _______ . _________ .... 

Sold B pt I Lzs i;a:rann,,s lmplldta■ pulld.,. darle • Ud. m■9 dflecl'lcs ~ esu varanti&,. I 
Sobre Las Garanttas fmpli"citas -----------+--Helios_ Sold 10 pt 

u ley def estacta ~ura una ;arantia irno1ic.i1a qua signillc.a Que su .au1om6"il 
sirwe ~ el uso ~i"ana. Y, si U4. r,os pide que ~elea:ionemos un .au10rn6vil para 

Hellos 8 pt----= esi;.eciaJ, Ud. reobe olra ~•ia irnglic:ita ~ qua 5" autom6vll s.a1isfaai tales 
nm::aida:Xs panlc::ulares. • 

Helioa Bold 10 pt---'-•-, Un <:Dn1r.lcto Ce Servicia: Se puede c:am:,rar un c:on1raa0 de sen;c,o I 
I 

He//o:,Bpt 
de __________ pot s ___ ,_ ___ ext~ Pl'i:anos unacopia. _-+__. 

i:i'so(s) Ante;cir(es) ----------··-H•fio:, Sold12pt 

C X,iNmo Particular 
INl1oslpt--= .lrrenC:atariO 

G Or.,a~oComen:ial 
C Ammc:atanoC=,en::iai. 

C .Alquil■r ClariolSernanano 
~ Esc:ve1a·d•Conduc:ir 
~ Oernonscnc,on def Vendeclor 
a Poucia 

~ Tan 
,-: NoSeS.ace- · = Olra: _____ _ 

Miltaje-------------+--H•//os 8ald12 pt 

- -c ~ El m,11:aiedef od6metro esti corre-c:to. 
~ Sold 9 pt- - -= lncmntea El m1113ie clef ~metro esti ,nc:Qrre-c:10. El m1llaje ••n::aelero era 

_____ =anoo cgmoramos este --,,rcu10. 

- -0 Ha S. ~ No~ et mllLaje .. eraaaetQ. 

.- -vendedar. __ --;_;01;:;; .. ;,..----"iou,j;j&:,O,tic:ii:,----,c;c,osuii;;sui1,uti1PP-.::a .... wusw:Couiuic.1:;:,~si::;....-l_ • 

0 
Helloalpt- - -VetlfCJl""---------------,,---------::----------,.----ca 0000no ....oan...cD(l.0 "'MVICC(IOl"flF~,.----
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(reverse side) 

E X HlB J r , 1 I 
~ _, 

0 . 
SI un slstema esta mare.ado MOK", 
no tlene los problemas siguientes: 

. 

C>4ASSIS Y CARROCEJ'lr.t. SISTEM.I. DE FilEHOS 
Q\asaae • Ttiza-2ur.as • isiDleS. sol<UOlll'U Luz d• alarm.■ qvctirada 

C\)t'l'l'C'IJY&S w aaU:.a.aa !'.dal -IIOfespec1fia.c:iOl'IH 0•1110. N 

I 
0-.au,s 1orcico o coD'- Tra,,ac,on-, 
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. 4Ss:a Insnection Standards 

(}i,e inspec:ion for Part_455.2(E) 

• 

must include the· items listed 

below. For items that have a special ' inspection procedure, 

use th'at procedure· to decide if the -item passes or fails... Foe 

items that do not have special procedures·, decide if the item 

is in repair or _not after you have te.st driven the vehicle, 

examined the chassis, exam.ined under the hood, and walked around 

the vehicle. When deciding whether or not an item is in repair, 

trea~ al.l vehicles the same; don't user lower standards for older 

or cheaper vehicles. 

(A) Fr,ame and body 

(l) Frame - apparent cracks, corrective welds or 

0 
:custed through 

, ( 2) oogtracks - bent or twisted frame 

(3) Inoper_ative doors 

(B) Engine 

(l) Known or- visible oil _leakage,. exc_luding · norma·1 

0 

. . - .· -~--~ . . 
seepage ·.-:-..,_•-;. 

-✓ 

(2) . Cracked block or head 

(3) ~elts missing o~ inoperable 

(4) Knocks or misses 

(Sl Abnormal . visible exhaust discharge 
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(C) Transmission and drive shaft 

E X HIBJ T 

(1) L~proper ~luid level or visible leakage, excluding 

normal seepage 

(2) Cracked or damaged case, which is visible •. 

(3) Abnormal noise or vibration 

(4) Improper shifting or functioning in any gear 

(ST Manual clutch · slips or chatters ,,~ 

(D) Differential 

./. 
'"!.,,-1."..·. 

(1) ~mproper fluid level or visible leakage, excluding 

normal seepage 

(Z) Cracked or damaged housing, which is visible. 

(3) Abnormal noise or vibration· 

0 (E) Cooling system 

8 

(1) Improper fluid level or visible leakage 

( 2) Leaky r·adiator 

(3)° Improperly functioning water pump 

(4) Inadequate antifreeze strength for season of year 

(F) Electrical system 

(1) . Improper fluid level or visible leakage of battery 

(2) Battery fails to start engine 

(3) Improperly functioning alternator, generator, or 

starter 

20 
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.. Fuel system 

{l).. Visible leakage. 
EXHIBIT I 

' .. 
! ca> Broken accessories 

{l) Gauges oc warning devices 

(2) Radio·.· 

, ( 3) Air conditioner 

{4) . Heate.t: and defroster 

(5) Windows 

(5) Dash lights 

(I) Exhaust system 

(1) Apparent leakage. 

0 . 
(J)· Brake system 

General Procedure 

u·se-· 2s lbs-·. oi force to test: power-assisted or full-power brakes 
. -

(SO lbs. for non-power. brakes} unless a different force is given 

below .• . · .. · : .• . . . 
-"!' ... . =·: ·: ·--~ .--~ 

(l) Failure warning l!g·ht (if original equipment) 

Procedure: Apply the parking_ brake and turn the 

ignition to ffstartff or test by other means set by 

the manufacturer to make sure the light works. 

21 
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E X 1-i 1air I 

(2) Brake system intergrity 

Procedure: With the engine running on vehicles equipped 

with power brake syste~s, and the ignition turned to 

"on" in other vehicles, apply a force of 125 pounds to 

the brake pedal and hold for 10 seconds. Make sure that 

there is no decrease in pedal height and that the f~ilure 

lamp does not light. 

(3) Brake pedal reserve 

. ,,,. 

. ./ . 
-!.•1-:.:. -- ; : 

Procedure: Depress the brake pe~al fully (with the engine 

running in vehicles equipped with power assisted brakes). 

The pedal travel must not be more than 80 percent of the 

distance from the pedal's free position to the floorboard 

or pedal stop. This test is not needed for full power 

-{central hydraulic) brake systems or for .vehicles with 

brake systems designed to work with more than 80 percent 

o·f pedal travel. 

(4) Secvice brake performance 

Procedure: With the tire pressure at the manufacturer's 

specification, test by either procedure {a) or (b): 

(a) Roller type o~ drive-on platform procedure: 

Using either a drive-on platform or a r ·oller-type brake 

analyzer which ca~ measure equalization, make sure that 

. -

the forces applied by the front brakes are within 20 percent· 

22 



of ·each other and that the rear brakes are within 20 

percent of each other. Follow the directions of the 

· maker of the test equipment. 

(b) Road test procedure: Drive on a road tha_t is level. 

(not. moz:e than one percent grade}, dry, smooth, hard-. 

, surfaced and free from loose material, oil . or grease.­

Make sure that the vehicle stops from . 20· miles per hour 

within 25 feet staying in a 12 foot-wide lane. 

0 

8 

(5) Brake hoses and assemblies 

Procedure: Look at all. the brake hoses to make sure that 

the hoses do not touch the vehicle's body- or chassis and 

that "the hoses are not· cracked, chafed or· flattened. 

Do not count a protective device like a "rub ring" as part 

of the hose or tubing. Examine the front brake hoses t~rough 

al1 wheel positions from full left to right. 

( 6) Disc and drum condition· 

Procedure: Remove. at le~~i"i~~ front and one rear wheel 
~ 

~ 

and look (measure as needed) to see if the drum diameter 

and rotor thickness are within the manufacturer's specifi­

cations. (Vehicles built after January l, 1971 and some 

earlier models have drums embossed with the maximum safe 

drum diameter dim_ension and the rotors embossed with the 

minimum.· safe rotor thickness dimension.) 

23 . 
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(7) Friction materials E X H I BIT I 

Procedure: With at least one front and one rear wheel 

removed, look to s~e if the brake linings or pads h•ve 

cracks or breaks that extend to rivet holes, except minor 

cracks that do not impair attach~ent. See if the drum 

brake li_nings are securely attached to the brake shoes 

and the disc ·brake pads are secur~~ attached to the shoe 

plate. Measure to see if ther~::1,s at least one thirty-
-· j 

·second of an inch of lining left. (With riveted linings, 

measure the thickness of the lining over the rivets heads. 

With bonded linings or pads, measure the lining thickness 

over the shoe surface at the thinnest point on the lining 

or pad.) 

(8) Brake structural and mechanical parts 

Procedure: with at least one front and one rear whee1 

removed, look to see if backing plates and caliper assem­

blies are deformed or cracked; whe·ther system parts are 

broken, misaligned, missing, are binding or are severely 
' . 

worn; and if automatic adjusters and other parts are 

assembled and installed- correctly. 

(9) Power brake unit 

Procedure: With the engine running, look and listen to 

make sure ·vacuum hoses are not collapsed, scraped, broken, 

improperly mounted or leaking that you can hear. Stop 

T .. 
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E X 1t1a1r I 

• 

' 
the ·engine and apply the service brakes several times to 

destroy vacuwn: in the . system. Depress the brake pedal 

with 25 pounds of· force and start the engine while main-· 

taining that force. The. powe:c assist is defective if the 

brake pedal does not'. fall slightly when the engine s -tarts. 

(This test _.is not.needed for vehicles with full power brake 
·: . 

systems. The service brake performance test is enough 
I • 

fo~ those ·vehicies~) 

{K) Steering systen 

· ( 1.) System play 

Procedure~ With the engine on and the wheels in the straight 

ahead position, turn the steering wheer •in one direction · 

until, there· is ·a slight movement . of a front wheel .. · Turn 

the steeri~g wheel the. othec way until the same wheel again 

moves slightly. If. you. had to turn the steering wheel 

mo:ce · than the distance shown in· Table 1, there is excessive 

lash or free p_lay in the· steering- system. 

. TABLE 1 Steer ir:ig System· Free. Play Values 
~ --~ ·._.-;. ·. . ·:;r-

• ..,,1 • 

Steering wheel diameter· (inches);. 

Lash· 

(inches) 

16 or less~ .................. ~ ....•...••......... 2 

18 ........... ~ .........•..•••.••. ~ ..•.•..••..... 2 

20 • ••• •·• ..................................... 2 

22 . •••..•.•••..•.. · •••••.••..••••••..•. •-.•.. 2· 

25 
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(2) Linkage pla~ 

Procedure: Elevate the front end of the vehicle to load 

the ball joints. Insure that the wheel bearings are cor­

rectly· adjusted. Grasp the front and rear of a tire and 

attempt to tur.n the tire and wheel assembly left and right. 

If. the free movement at the front or rear tread of the 

· tire exceeds one-quarter inch there is excessive steering ,. 

linkage play. -/. .. • ;, .... 
-. :.,._ 

(3} Free turninq 

Procedure: Turn the steering wheel through the limit of 

travel in both directions. Feel for binding or jamming 

in the steering gear mechanisms. · (The wheel should turn 

freely.) 

(4) Alignment 

Pcocedure: Toe-in o~ toe-out must not be greater than 

1.5 tim_es the val_ues listed in the vehicle manufacturer's 

service specification for alignment settings as measured 
. . . . . . . 

by· a bar-type scuff gauge or other toe-in measuring device. 

Values · to convert toe-in readings in inches -to scuff gauge 

readings in feet/mile side-slip for different wheel sizes are· 

provided in Table II. Tire diameters are used in computing 

scuff gauge readings are based on the average maximQ~ tire 

dimensions of grown tires in service for typical wheel 

and tire assemblies. 
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TABLE II 

" ••.· ....... -- . . . 
Toe-in settings from vehicle MFR's Service Specifications 

Nominal Readin9s in feet :eer mile sidesli:e-
Wheel size tire 
(included) diametec 1/16" 1/8 "" 3/16"" 1/4"" 5/16. 3/8 II· 7/16" 1/2,r 9/16 11 

(inches) , 

13 25.2 13 .. 1 26.2 39.3 52.4 . 65. S 78. 5 91.7 104.8 117.9 
14 - -- - 26.4 12.S 25.0 31· •. s so.a 62.S 75.0 87.5 100.0 112.s 
15 - -- - 28. 5 11.5 23. 0 34.5 46.0 57.5 69.0 80.5 ·92 . 0 103.5 
16 - - - - · 35.6 9 .3: 18.6 27.9 37.2 46 .s · 55 .• 8 65.1 74.4 83.7 - ---

~ .-__ .,,;. 
. ·:;;-

..,, . 

. . 
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E X HI B ('r · 1 · 

(5) Power steering system 

Procedure: Examine the fluid reservoir to see that it 

has enough fluid. Check to see that the pump belts are 

not cracked or slipping. 

(L) suspension system 

(1) Suspension 

Procedure: Examine the front a.RQ-rear suspen~ion parts to 

make sure that the ball joint -~;als are not cu~ or cracked; 

the structur·a1 parts are not bent or damaged; the stablizer 

bars are connected; the springs are not broken or extended 

by spacers; the shock absorber mountings, shackles and 

cr-bolts are se9urely·attached; rubber bushings are not 

cracked, extruded out from or missing from suspension 

joints; and the radius rods are not missing or dama9ed. 

(2) Shock absorber 

Procedure: Look at the shock absorbers to make sure their 

seals are not leaking (oil on the housing leaking from 

within). Make sure the v·eh1cle does not rock freely more­

than two cycles by pushing down on one end of the vehicle, 

releasing and counting the cycles. Repeat at the other 

end of the vehicle. Test on a level surface. 
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(M) Tires . 
EXH__1a,r 

, 

(1) Tread depth 

.Procedure: Make sure that the tread on each_ tire is at 

least two thirty-seconds of an inch deep. On_. passenger 

cars look for ·exposed tread. depth indicators ( check two 

adjacent major grooves at three points about equally spaced 

around the tire). On other. vehicles, you may have to 

measur~ t~ead depth with a tread gauge. 

( 2) Ty:ge 

Procedure: took to· make sure that the ti~es on each axle 

are matched in tire size designation, construction and 

profile, and are not a major deviation in size. from the 

manufacturer's recommendation.. ( Given on a glove box sign 

in 1968 or later passenger cais.) 

(3) General condition 

Procedure: Look to make sur.e that the tires are free f ·rom 

clunking, bumps, knots, or bulges evidencing cord, ply, 
. . 

or tread - ~e_para tion from -~11 .. e casing or other adjacent 
: ;,,--

materials • 
. · - --.,-

( 4) Damage 

Procedure: took at and use a blunt instrument {to probe cuts 

or abrasions) to make· sure that tire cords· or belting mater­

ials are not exposed. 
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(N) Wheels 
Ex H1s,r 

( 1) Integrity 

Procedure: Look at the wheels ( tire rim, wheel d_isc; and 

spider) to make sure that there are no visible cracks, 

elongated bolt holes, or signs of repair welding. 

(2) Deformation ; .,,. 

Procedure: use a runout gau~1...and stand to ma~e sure that 
. .. ,;,,. 

the lateral and· radial runout ·of each rim bead area -is 

not more than one-eighth of an inch of total indicated 

runout. (Measure each wheel through a full rotation.) 

(3) Mounting 

Procedure: Make sure all .wheel nuts and bolts are in place 

and tight. 

455.9 Delcaration of Commission Intent 

(A) These Rules are intended to require disclosure of information 

about ~he. condition an~ h~story of used vehicles sold by dealers. 
. . -

In requiring these affirmative disclosure, it is not the Commis-

sion's intent to preempt federal, state or local laws, or rules 

or regulations which require title or other disclosures or other 

affirmative actions by dealers as to: 

(1) Defects existing _in used· vehicles offered for sale 

(2) Prior uses (or prior owners) 

(3) Odometer reading 
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EX · 
.HIB1r 

(4) Motor Vehicle Inspection 

(5) Dealer name and aadress, and complaint handler 

(6) Flo~ding or accident damage· 

( 7) · Vehicle make,. ;nodel:,, model. ·yea~ or serial number '(VIN) 

( 8) Disclaimers of i"mplied warranty ("as is• sales); · 

provided tha~ state law shall . prevail in any conflict 

arising bi applicition of these Rules between written 

express· warranties and disclaimers of warranty . 

(B) These Rules, requirements and. declarations of intent and 

their . application are each separate and severable • 

.. ··· .: . 
. . · ·:· . .: . 

~ -. - . ,: 
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